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Technical Report
Hazardous and Regulated Materials

1.0 Introduction
1.1 Purpose of Report

This Hazardous and Regulated Materials Technical Report has been prepared in support of the
Bottineau Transitway Project Draft Environmental Impact Statement (Draft EIS). The objective of this
report is to evaluate the Bottineau Transitway Project’s potential to encounter during construction,
contaminated soils or groundwater as a result of hazardous and/or regulated materials near the
project. This includes the following;:

m Evaluate the Project’s likelihood to encounter buried or aboveground storage tanks that may or
may not be leaking.

m Evaluate the Project’s likelihood to encounter hazardous building material such as asbestos, lead
paint, fluorescent lights, and chemicals.

m Evaluate the Project’s likelihood to encounter contaminated material or soils that may have been
abandoned at the ground surface or buried.

m Evaluate the Project’s likelihood to encounter contaminated groundwater.
2.0 Technical Analysis
2.1 Regulatory Context/Methodology

2.1.1 Legal and Regulatory Context

The Minnesota Pollution Control Agency (MPCA) oversees regulations pertaining to contaminated soil,
groundwater, and waste cleanup plan approvals; petroleum underground storage tank registration
and removal; and National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permitting. Additionally,
the Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) regulates asbestos abatement. Activities that encounter
contaminated materials must follow state requirements for safe handling and disposal under the
purview of the MPCA.

2.1.2 Study Area

The study area includes potentially contaminated properties or regulated material facilities around
each proposed alignment within the appropriate ASTM (American Society of Testing and Materials)
standard search distance for available governmental databases identified in the ASTM standards
(E1527-05 and 40CFR Sec. 312). These standard search distances vary from adjacent to the project
to one-mile around the Bottineau Transitway Project and are listed in Appendix A. The database
searches were conducted by alignment; therefore, there is overlap in the number of sites between
adjacent alignments, as shown in Figure 2.

2.1.3 Methodology
There is no single comprehensive source of information available, which identifies known or potential
sources of environmental contamination along the alternatives of the Bottineau Transitway Project.
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Therefore, to identify and evaluate sites potentially containing hazardous or regulated materials (such
as petroleum products), or other sources of potential contamination, a governmental database
search was conducted. This screening tool identifies locations of sites with known or potential
environmental liabilities based on information contained in various federal and state government
databases. A list of the databases searched can be found in Appendix A. The databases that
identified documented sites for the proposed alignments are listed below.

m  Superfund Site Information Listing (SHWS) - This database includes all sites that the state
Superfund Program is dealing with or has dealt with. The Superfund Program identifies,
investigates, and determines appropriate cleanup plans for abandoned or uncontrolled
hazardous waste sites. All SHWS sites are categorized as high risk. (one-mile search area)

m Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup Program (VIC) - Database containing records for sites
enrolled in the VIC. All identified VIC sites are categorized as high risk. (¥2-mile search area)

m Brownfields - Database containing property information for petroleum impacted sites. All
brownfield sites are categorized as medium risk. (2-mile search area)

m Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) -Database contains records of reported leaking
underground storage tanks and other subsurface tank storage incidents. Closed LUST Sites
beyond 1/8 mile are categorized as low risk and closed LUST Sites within 1/8 mile are
categorized as medium risk. Open LUST sites are categorized as high risk. (Y2-mile search area)

m Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks (LAST) - Database containing records of reported leaking
aboveground storage tanks and other surface tank storage incidents. Closed LAST Sites beyond
1/8mile are categorized as low risk and closed LAST Sites within 1/8-mile are categorized as
medium risk. Open LAST sites are categorized as high risk. (1/8-mile search area)

m  SPILLS - Database containing records for spills reported to the Pollution Control Agency. Closed
SPILLS Sites beyond 1/8 mile are categorized as low risk and closed SPILLS Sites within 1/8th
mile are categorized as medium risk. Open SPILLS sites are categorized as high risk. (/2-mile
search area)

m Department of Agriculture Spills (AG SPILLS) - Database containing records for pesticide and
fertilizer incidents reported to the Pollution Control Agency. Closed AG SPILLS Sites beyond 1/8
mile are categorized as low risk and closed AG SPILLS Sites within 1/8 mile are categorized as
medium risk. Open AG SPILLS sites are categorized as high risk. (2-mile search area)

m  Underground Storage Tanks (UST) - Database listing registered underground storage tanks. Sites
not listed in any previously described database are low risk. (Site and adjoining properties)

m  Aboveground Storage Tanks (AST) - Database listing registered aboveground storage tanks. Sites
not listed in any previously described database are low risk. (Site and adjoining properties)

When multiple databases referred to a site, the highest applicable risk was used for classification.

The impact analysis attempts to evaluate the potential risk for contaminants to be found during
construction based on known records. It does not measure the severity of the hazardous materials
found onsite. Each of the sites identified through the database search was assigned a degree of risk
for potential soil and or groundwater impacts.

m Low Risk- Low Risk sites are sites with a low risk potential for having contamination on-site.
These sites are locations where hazardous material or petroleum products may have been stored
or used; however, based on subsequent file review and field reconnaissance, no known
contamination is associated with the property. Low risk sites include closed LUST and LAST sites
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that are more than 1/8-mile away from an alignment, inactive UST and AST sites, and closed
SPILLS and AG SPILLS sites.

m  Medium Risk - Medium Risk sites are sites with a medium risk potential for having
contamination on-site. These sites are known to have, or have had, soil and/or groundwater
contamination, but current information indicates that contamination is being remediated, does
not require remediation, or that already requires continued monitoring. Medium risk sites include
all Brownfields, open LUST and LAST sites that were more than 1/8-mile away from an alignment,
open SPILLS and AG SPILLS sites.

m High Risk - These sites have a high potential for contamination to be found on-site. In some
cases, contaminated groundwater may have migrated outside the boundaries of the site. Field
investigation of soil and groundwater within planned construction limits may be needed to
identify any contributing contamination from these sites and to identify a response action plan to
be implemented during construction. High Risk sites include all SHWS sites, VIC sites, and open
LAST and LUST within 1/8-mile of build alternative alignments.

2.2 Affected Environment

Potentially contaminated properties are often found in previously developed industrial and
commercial areas, land uses that are common throughout the Bottineau Transitway project area. All
of the proposed alignments have some potential to encounter contaminated soils, groundwater, and
materials based on prior use and development along the corridor. Table 1 provides a summary of the
known hazardous/regulated materials sites identified within the study area of each alternative based
on a review of several databases that track known contamination sites. Appendix B contains the full
listing of the contaminated sites potentially affecting the Bottineau Transitway Alignments obtained
during the records search. The identified sites are shown on Figures 2 through 8.

Table 1. Total Known Sites by Alternative
Alternative Total Number of
Classified Sites?

No-Build Alternative

TSM Alternative )

Alternative 1:A-C-D1 820
Alternative 2: A-C-D2 907
Alternative 3: B-C-D1 790
Alternative 4: B-C-D2 383

1Totals reflect all sites within the applicable ASTM standard search distances for each governmental database ranging
from adjacent to the project area to sites within one mile of the alternative. Sites that exist in the study area for
multiple alignments (A, B, C, D1, D2) were counted as one site within the study area for an alternative.
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2.3 Environmental Consequences

2.3.1 Operating Phase Impacts

No-Build Alternative

There is no likelihood of encountering contamination from hazardous or regulated materials as a
result of the No-Build alternative. No positive or negative impacts are anticipated to result from this
alternative.

Transportation System Management Alternative

There is no likelihood of encountering contamination from hazardous or regulated materials as a
result of the TSM alternative. No positive or negative impacts are anticipated to result from this
alternative.

Build Alternatives

There would be no hazardous or regulated materials produced by the project during operation of the
Bottineau Transitway. No permanent storage tanks would be installed for this project. The collection
and disposal of oils, grease and other waste materials generated during vehicle maintenance and
repair activities would be accomplished in accordance with recognized industry Best Management
Practices (BMPs) for rail transit maintenance facilities.

Acquiring land that is contaminated or contains hazardous or regulated material creates risk in the
form of costs and potential liability to the project and project proposer. The extent of that risk would
be based on the type and extent of the contamination. Therefore, acquiring land with known
contamination which cannot be easily remediated or contained would be avoided to the extent
possible based on a more detailed investigation (Phase 1 and/or 2 Environmental Site Assessment)
of potential for contamination after a preferred alternative is identified. If remediation is completed in
areas of known and encountered contamination during construction, the long term risk to the project
would be small.

Traction Power Substation (TPSS)
There would be no hazardous or regulated materials used or generated by the TPSS sites during
operation of the Bottineau Transitway.

2.3.2 Construction Phase Impacts

No-Build Alternative
There is no likelihood of encountering contaminated or regulated materials as a result of the No-Build
alternative. Therefore, no positive or negative impacts are expected.

Transportation System Management Alternative

There is no likelihood of encountering contaminated or regulated materials as a result of the
Transportation System Management alternative. Therefore, no positive or negative impacts are
expected.

Build Alternatives

The number of potentially contaminated sites in each alignment is summarized in Table 2. Because
there is overlap in the study area for each alighment, some sites are listed under more than one
alignment. Figure 2 illustrates these overlaps. There are no impact differences for the Operations and
Maintenance Facility (OMF) sites under Alignment B, as there are no known potentially contaminated
sites near either location. There are also no difference in impacts for either of the proposed stations
under alignment D1, as there are no known potentially contaminated sites near either station
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location. Figures 3 through 8 illustrate known sites by alighment.

TPSS

The minimum clearance distance for TPSS sites and the light rail transit (LRT) tracks is approximately
eight feet; therefore, the TPSS site would be located at least eight feet from the tracks. The TPSS
would be sited to minimize the risk of acquiring or encountering contaminated materials, as balanced
against other project alternatives.

Table 2. Contamination Risk by Alignment based on Classification and Location
High Risk Sites Medium Risk Sites Low Risk Sites
Within Within Within Within Within Within
Study estimated Study estimated Study estimated
Area disturbance Area disturbance Area disturbance

*Sites within the estimated area of disturbance are highlighted in Appendix B.

Summary of Impacts by Alternative

Table 3. Classification of Sites by Alternative
Alternative Risk Classification for Sites* within the Estimated Area of Disturbance
Low Risk Medium Risk High Risk

Alternative 1:A-C-D1

27 7 1

Alternative 3: B-C-D1

*Totals reflect all sites within the applicable ASTM standard search distances for each governmental database ranging
from adjacent to the project area to sites within one mile of the alternative. Sites that exist in the study area for
multiple alignments (A, B, C, D1, D2) were counted as one site within the study area for an alternative.
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2.3.3 Indirect/Secondary Impacts

Build Alternatives

Provided the project follows the appropriate methods for handling, transporting, disposal and
treatment of contaminated soil/groundwater or other contaminated materials, there would be no
indirect or secondary impacts as a result of the project.

2.4 Avoidance, Minimization, and/or Mitigation Measures

Hennepin County and the Metropolitan Council would enroll in the MPCA VIC (Voluntary Petroleum
Investigation and Cleanup) Program, to obtain assurances that contaminated site cleanup work
and/or contaminated site acquisition would not associate the agencies with long-term environmental
liability for the contamination, and to obtain approvals for any contamination management and clean-
up plans.

High and medium risk areas, if within or near the area of disturbance, would be further assessed to
determine the presence, type, and magnitude of contaminated soil and/or groundwater. A Phase 1
Environmental Site Assessment (ESA)(ASTM standards) would be completed for all disturbance areas
within the selected build alternative. The results of the investigation would be used to determine if
contaminated materials could be minimized or avoided or if additional investigation is needed (Phase
2 ESA). A Response Action Plan (RAP) would be developed to set a protocol for properly handling and
treating contaminated soil and/or groundwater that could not be avoided during construction to
address potential short-term impacts.

Prior to construction activities, a MPCA-approved Construction Contingency Plan would be developed,
as part of the Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup (VIC) Program. In the event that previously
unknown hazardous materials are discovered during construction, the Contractor shall notify the
Project Engineer immediately and follow the prescribed management protocol contained in the
Construction Contingency Plan. The materials would be handled in accordance with appropriate
federal and state regulations to avoid short-term impacts.

A management plan would be developed for properly handling, treating, storing, and disposing of
solid wastes, hazardous materials, petroleum products, and other regulated materials/wastes that
are used or generated during construction. The plan would also establish protocol to minimize
impacts to soils and groundwater in the event a release of hazardous substances occurs during
construction. If a release were to occur, the Minnesota Duty Officer would be contacted immediately
to make the required agency contacts.

Prior to the demolition of any structures, assessments for asbestos-containing materials, lead-based
paint, and other regulated materials/wastes would be performed. A demolition and disposal plan
would be prepared for any identified contaminants that may be encountered during construction.
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Table S-1. Summary of Impacts and Mitigation Measures
Impact Category

Contaminated Materials
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Impacts of Build Alternatives

Of the sites identified, the number

of potential sites located within the
estimated potential area of
disturbance?! include:

Alternative A-C-D1: 35 sites
Alternative A-C-D2: 71 sites
Alternative B-C-D1: 40 sites
Alternative B-C-D2: 76 sites

DRAFT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT

Avoidance, Minimization, and/or Mitigation
Measures

High and medium risk areas, if within or near the

construction limits would be further assessed to
determine the presence, type, and magnitude of
contaminated soil and/or groundwater. A Phase 1
Environmental Site Assessment (ASTM standards)
would be completed for all disturbance areas within
the selected build alternative. The results of the
investigation would be used to determine if
contaminated materials could be minimized or
avoided.

A Response Action Plan (RAP) would be developed
to set a protocol for properly handling and treating
contaminated soil and/or groundwater that could
not be avoided during construction.

Hennepin County and the Metropolitan Council
would enroll in the MPCA VIC (Voluntary
Investigation and Cleanup) Program, to obtain
assurances that contaminated site cleanup work
and/or contaminated site acquisition would not
associate the agencies with long-term
environmental liability for the contamination, and to
obtain approvals for any contamination
management and clean-up plans.

Table S-2. Summary of Construction Impacts and Mitigation Measures
Impact Category

Contaminated Materials

Construction Impacts of Build
Alternatives

There is potential that unknown
contaminated sites and
hazardous / regulated materials
could be encountered during
construction activities.

Regulated wastes may be
generated by construction
equipment or activities, and
materials from demolished
structures may be temporarily
stored onsite.

Avoidance, Minimization, and/or Mitigation
Measures

Prior to construction activities, a MPCA-approved
Construction Contingency Plan would be developed,
as part of the Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup
(VIC) Program. In the event that previously unknown
hazardous materials are discovered during
construction, the Contractor shall notify the Project
Engineer immediately and follow the prescribed
management protocol contained in the
Construction Contingency Plan. The MN duty officer
should also be notified immediately if unknown
materials are discovered during construction. The
materials would be handled in accordance with
appropriate federal and state regulations.

A management plan would be developed for

1 Area of disturbance was based on June 2012 conceptual layout
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Avoidance, Minimization, and/or Mitigation
Measures

properly handling, treating, storing, and disposing
of solid wastes, hazardous materials, petroleum
products, and other regulated materials/wastes
that are used or generated during construction.

A plan would be developed for the project in order
to minimize impacts to soils and groundwater in the
event a release of hazardous substances occurs
during construction. If a release were to occur, the
Minnesota Duty Officer would be contacted
immediately to make the required agency contacts.

Prior to the demolition of any structures,
assessments for asbestos-containing materials,
lead-based paint, and other regulated
materials/wastes would be performed. A demolition
and disposal plan would be prepared for any
identified contaminants. Sample soils would be
taken around structures that have/had lead-based
paint. These sites would enter the VIC program for
assurances.

An MPCA-approved Construction Contingency Plan
would be developed prior to construction due to the
potential for discovering additional wastes during
the construction of the project.
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FIGURES

FIGURE 1: Build Alternatives Proposed for Study in Draft EIS
FIGURE 2: Bottineau Corridor: Hazardous and Contaminated Sites
FIGURE 3: Alignment A: Hazardous and Contaminated Sites
FIGURE 4: Alignment B: Hazardous and Contaminated Sites
FIGURE 5: Alignment C: Hazardous and Contaminated Sites
FIGURE 6: Alignment D1: Hazardous and Contaminated Sites
FIGURE 7: Alignment D2: Hazardous and Contaminated Sites
FIGURE 8: Alignment D Common Section: Hazardous and
Contaminated Sites
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APPENDIX A
GOVERNMENTAL RECORDS SEARCHED

October 2012




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

FEDERAL RECORDS

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 141

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA'’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5
Telephone 312-886-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 141

DELISTED NPL: National Priority List Deletions

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the

NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 141

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERCLIS: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System

CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,

private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 12/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CERCLIS-NFRAP: CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 12/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-412-9810

Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 132

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 02/13/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

TC3309467.1s

Page GR-2




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 67

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 312-886-6186

Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate

over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 67

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 312-886-6186

Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGS) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 312-886-6186

Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 67

RCRA-NonGen: RCRA - Non Generators

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 312-886-6186

Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste

as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2012
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 312-886-6186

Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental

media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 11

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally

required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 12/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/30/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 11

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202-267-2180

Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 10/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data

Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone: 202-366-4595

Last EDR Contact: 02/07/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this

web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry

and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

TC3309467.1s

Page GR-4




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 10/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 32

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence

or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these

properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on

Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 78

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-2777

Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Source: USGS

Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone: 202-528-4285

Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Source: Department of the Navy
Telephone: 843-820-7326

Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone: Varies

Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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ROD: Records Of Decision

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/14/2011 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2012

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011 Telephone: 505-845-0011

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2012

Number of Days to Update: 146 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

MINES: Mines Master Index File

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011 Last EDR Contact: 03/07/2012

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/18/2012

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Ill Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2012

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010 Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2012

Number of Days to Update: 64 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2012

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2012

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-5088

Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,

EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/12/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Telephone: 202-343-9775

Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).
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Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2011 Telephone: (312) 353-2000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2012

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

BRS:

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration

actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of

the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources

made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995 Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA/NTIS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2012

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012

Data Release Frequency: Biennially

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010 Telephone: 202-646-5797

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010 Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2012

Number of Days to Update: 55 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE: Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data

A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009 Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing

A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2012

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2012

Number of Days to Update: 83 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011 Telephone: 615-532-8599

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012

Number of Days to Update: 54 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011 Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2012

Number of Days to Update: 77 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice (“the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009 Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Number of Days to Update: 131 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
STATE AND LOCAL RECORDS

SHWS: Superfund Site Information Listing
The SRS database includes all sites that the State Superfund Program is dealing with or has dealt with. The Superfund
Program identifies, investigates and determines appropriate cleanup plans for abandoned or uncontrolled hazardous

waste sites where a release or potential release of a hazardous substance poses a risk to human health or the
environment.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2012 Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2012 Telephone: 651-296-6300

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2012

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

MN PLP: Permanent List of Priorities
The list identifies hazardous waste sites where investigation and cleanup are needed, cleanup is underway, or
cleanup has been completed and long-term monitoring or maintenance continues.
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SRS:

MN DEL PLP: Delisted Permanent List of Priorities

SWF/LF: Permitted Solid Waste Disposal Facilities

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Site Remediation Section Database

Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-6139

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

The database contains site information for sites monitored by the Site Remediation Section.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-282-5988

Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

This generally means that either no more cleanup at a site is needed or that no state superfund funding is needed

for long term monitoring activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/23/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-6139

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal

sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

LS: List of Sites
The List of Sites includes: Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
(CERCLIS), No Further Remedial Action Planned (NFRAP), National Priorities List (NPL), Permanent List of
Priorities (PLP), sites delisted from the Permanent List of Priorities (DPLP), Hazardous Waste Permit Unit

Project Facilities (HW PERM), List of Permitted Solid Waste Facilities (SW PERM), 1980 Metropolitan Area Waste
Disposal Site Inventory (METRO), 1980 Statewide Outstate Dump Inventory (ODI), Voluntary and Investigation
Program (VIC), and Closed Landfill Sites Undergoing Cleanup (LCP).

LCP:

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/24/2009
Number of Days to Update: 10

Closed Landfills Priority List

Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-7276

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-297-2731

Source: Pollution Control Agency, GIS Section
Telephone: 651-297-2731

Last EDR Contact: 12/21/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

The Minnesota Legislature enacted a law to manage and clean up the state’s closed Mixed Municipal Solid Waste
Landfills. Under that law, the MPCA is required to create and periodically revise a priority list of qualified
landfills, based on the relative health and environmental risks they present. The MPCA established the first such

priority list in December, 1994.
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/19/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

SWRCY: Recycling Facilities

Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-9543

Source: Pollution Control Agency, GIS Section
Telephone: 651-296-7266

Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

A listing of companies that accept commercial quantities of recyclable materials.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2012
Number of Days to Update: 22

LUST: Leak Sites

Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-6300

Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2012
Number of Days to Update: 37

UST: Underground Storage Tank Database

Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-6300

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available

information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

LAST: Leaking Aboveground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2012
Number of Days to Update: 37

AST: Aboveground Storage Tanks

Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

LIENS: Environmental Liens

Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-649-5451

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-6300

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-0930

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Sites included in the Site Remediation System Database that have Environmental Liens.
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Date of Government Version: 07/06/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/14/2006
Number of Days to Update: 38

BULK: Bulk Facilities Database
Facilities that use bulk pesticides and fertilizers

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2012
Number of Days to Update: 36

MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 24

SPILLS: Spills Database
Spills reported to the Pollution Control Agency.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2012
Number of Days to Update: 37

AG SPILLS: Department of Agriculture Spills

Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 602-282-5988

Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Agriculture
Telephone: 651-297-3997

Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-7258

Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-649-5451

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

This data is a list of pesticide/fertilizer incidents reported to have occurred in Minnesota.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2012
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source: Department of Agriculture
Telephone: 651-297-3997

Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INST CONTROL: Site Remediation Section Database

Sites that have an Institutional Control event.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

VIC: Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup Program

Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 512-296-6300

Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Voluntary Investigation and Cleanup (VIC) Program List.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-7291

Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/25/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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DRYCLEANERS: Registered Drycleaning Facilities

A listing of coin-operated laundries and drycleaning; drycleaning plants, except rug cleaning; and industrial

launderers.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-6300

Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BROWNFIELDS: Petroleum Brownfields Program Sites
Purchasing, selling, or developing property can present a special set of obstacles if the property is contaminated
with chemicals. The Petroleum Brownfields Program is one of several programs within the Minnesota Pollution Control
Agency (MPCA) designed to help people address these obstacles. The purpose of the Petroleum Brownfields Program
is to provide the technical assistance and liability assurance needed to expedite and facilitate the development,
transfer, investigation and/or cleanup of property that is contaminated with petroleum.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2012
Number of Days to Update: 27

CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-7999

Last EDR Contact: 02/24/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/04/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This data was passively gathered. That is, the DOH asks law enforcement and other agencies to notify them of Clandestine
Drug Labs (CDLs). They do not require reporting of events. Therefore the data represents only a subset of all

CDLs. This data has not been verified. The DOH has made no attempt to verify that reported CDLs actually occurred.

They have no knowledge if the CDL was involved in cooking or just consisted of chemicals associated with Meth
production. The reports they receive are that a suspected CDL was seized.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 651-215-5800

Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENFORCEMENT: Generators Associated with Enforcement Logs
Regulatory Compliance, Hazardous Waste Enforcement Log and Hazardous Waste Permit Unit Project Identification

List.

Date of Government Version: 03/19/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 15

MN HWS PERMIT: Active TSD Facilities
Active TSD Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/06/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

AIRS: Permit Contact List
A listing of permitted AIRS facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-297-8332

Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Minnesota Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-297-8470

Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-7351

Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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TIER 2: Tier 2 Facility Listing
A listing of facilities which store or manufacture hazardous materials that submit a chemical inventory report.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011 Source: Department of Public Safety
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2012 Telephone: 651-296-2233

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2012 Last EDR Contact: 03/14/2012

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MDA LIS: Licensing Information System Database Listing
Information provided lists all individuals or companies who hold licenses, certificates and/or permits required
by state law and regulated by the Department. Additionally, the LIS lists all companies who must register products
with the Department before being used or sold in commercial channels within our state.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2012 Source: Department of Agriculture

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2012 Telephone: 651-201-6000

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2012

Number of Days to Update: 36 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1: Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure
care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012 Source: Pollutiona Control Agency

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2012 Telephone: 651-297-8220

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2012

Number of Days to Update: 37 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WIMN: What's In My Neighborhood

Since 2003, the PCAa??s "Whata??s in My Neighborhood?" database provides information about air quality, hazardous
waste, remediation, solid waste, tanks and leaks, and water quality around Minnesota.

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2012 Source: Pollution Control Agency

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/18/2012 Telephone: 651-757-2593

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/17/2012 Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2012

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

AGVIC: Agricultural Voluntary Investigation & Cleanup Listing
A listing of agricultural voluntary investigation & cleanup site locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2012 Source: Department of Agriculture

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2012 Telephone: 651-201-6400

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2012

Number of Days to Update: 20 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UNPERM LF: Unpermitted Facilities
These are facilities that have solid waste disposal yet are not permitted.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012 Source: Pollution Control Agency

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2012 Telephone: 651-757-2665

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2012

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2: Financial Assurance Information listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities.
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Date of Government Version: 02/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-6066

Last EDR Contact: 02/14/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 3: Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 35

COAL ASH: Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/30/2010
Number of Days to Update: 11

TRIBAL RECORDS

INDIAN RESERYV: Indian Reservations

Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-296-7258
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Pollution Control Agency
Telephone: 651-757-2740

Last EDR Contact: 03/16/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/28/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-8245

Last EDR Contact: 02/06/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source: EPA Region 9

Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 02/03/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/02/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/04/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 12/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact: 01/30/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/14/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2011 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2011 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/03/2012

Number of Days to Update: 38 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/16/2012

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies
EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

Manufactured Gas Plants: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950's
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A Source: EDR, Inc.

Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: N/A Last EDR Contact: N/A

Number of Days to Update: N/A Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete. For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included. Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST: Hazardous Waste Manifest Data

Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2012 Source: Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2012 Telephone: 860-424-3375

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2012 Last EDR Contact: 02/20/2012

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/04/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010 Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2011 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011 Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2012

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/30/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually
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NY MANIFEST: Facility and Manifest Data

Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD

facility.

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2012
Number of Days to Update: 29

PA MANIFEST: Manifest Information

Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2012
Number of Days to Update: 40

RI MANIFEST: Manifest information

Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source: Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone: 518-402-8651

Last EDR Contact: 02/09/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/21/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone: 717-783-8990

Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/06/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 401-222-2797

Last EDR Contact: 02/27/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/11/2012

Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST: Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Sensitive Receptors:  There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges. These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children. While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.
Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.
Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States. It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools

Source: National Center for Education Statistics

Telephone: 202-502-7300

The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States.
Daycare Centers: Child Care Centers

Source: Department of Human Services

Telephone: 651-296-3971

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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LIST OF SITES WITH RISK CATEGORIZATIONS WITHIN A ONE-MILE SEARCH AREA OF ALIGNMENT
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ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS Ty CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
5110437756 NORTHSIDE SHOPPING CENTER SEE LOCATION DESCRIPTION MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D2
5102658502 JOYNERS SILVER & ELECENTEROPLATING 7716 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK HIGH A B
5108073616 PRECISION ASSOCIATES, INC. 740 N WASHINGTON AVE MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5108495584 JOYNER'S DIE CASTING & PLATING CO 7801 XYLON AVE N BROOKLYN PARK HIGH A
5103854932 63RD AVENUE NORTH SITE 7005 63RD AVE N BROOKLYN PARK HIGH C
5105804204 CRYSTAL LAKE GOOD SAMARITAN CENTER 3815 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE HIGH C,D1
5106342961 CRYSTAL SHOPPING CENTER BASS LAKE ROAD AND W BROADWAY CRYSTAL HIGH C
5108974946 CSAH 81 ROADWAY RECONSTRUCTION - CSW SEE LOCATION DESCRIPTION ROBBINSDALE HIGH C
5110433927 J.F. HOLDING SEE LOCATION DESCRIPITION CRYSTAL HIGH C
5110444620 WUOLLET BAKERY 4609 41 1/2 AVENUE NORTH ROBBINSDALE HIGH C,D1
5111094680 THE INTERCHANGE 417 N 5TH ST AND 505 6TH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5104906291 756 N. 4TH ST. PARKING LOT 756 NORTH 4TH STREET MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
U000274074 SOLIDIFICATION INC 7233 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK HIGH A B,C
1008012083 ALBINSON REPROGRAPHICS LLC 1401 GLENWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
TARGET T-3 (SEE ALSO CRYSTAL SHOPPING
5100698930 CENTER, VP17610) 5537 WEST BROADWAY AVENUE CRYSTAL HIGH C
5101200202 NORTHWEST AUTOMATIC PRODUCTS INC 140 N 12TH ST MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5101280872 ROBIN CENTER SHOPPING CENTER 4058 LAKELAND AVE ROBBINSDALE HIGH C, D1
5101320086 LATZKE IRON WORKS 6224 LAKELAND AVENUE BROOKLYN PARK HIGH C
5102277127 HERITAGE LANDING SITE 701 FIRST STN MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5102280241 NORTHLAND MILK & ICE CREAM 1004 GLENWOOD AVENUE N. MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5102518785 UNITED PROPERTIES-WYMAN BUILDING 110 5TH STREET NORTH MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5102658515 CRYSTAL/LAKELAND AVENUE 5541 LAKELAND AVENUE CRYSTAL HIGH C
5103315438 CORPORATE EXPRESS BUILDING 198 NORTH ALDRICH AVENUE MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5103315463 COLONIAL WAREHOUSE 200 - 218 NORTH THIRD AVENUE MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5103424832 PIERCE PHOTOGRAPHY 917 NORTH 5TH STREET MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5103770740 CURRIE CONSTRUCTION 121 GLENWOOD MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5103813492 7005 - 63RD AVENUE NORTH 7005 - 63RD AVENUE NORTH BROOKLYN PARK HIGH C
5103813505 AUGSBURG FORTRESS PUBLISHING 410-426 S 5TH ST. AND 413-429 S 4TH ST MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5103813699 SECURITY WAREHOUSE PROPERTY 310-334 - 1ST STREET NORTH MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5103908902 CPR - 500 2ND STREET NO. 500 NORTH 2ND STREET MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5103908918 DOC'S AUTO SALVAGE #1 519 - 10TH AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5103909174 OLSON PROPERTIES 92 GLENWOOD AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5103909198 SOAP FACTORY 110 - 5TH AVENUE MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5104240439 DOC'S AUTO SALVAGE #2 580 8TH AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5104408958 ROBBINSDALE MALL 3435 WEST BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE HIGH C, D1, D2
5104408990 DEMKO BUILDING 1209 GLENWOOD AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
S$104732146 BROADWAY COURT 4100 BLOCK OF W. BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE HIGH C,D1
5104739410 BLOCK E 6TH STREET N, 1ST AVENUE N, MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5104799223 HUBBARD MARKETPLACE 4139-4145 HUBBARD AVENUE ROBBINSDALE HIGH C,D1
5105164632 CPR - ALDRICH TO COLFAX 2ND AVENUE N. BETWEEN ALDRICH & COLFAX MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5105568105 MGC DEVELOPMENT 4181 WEST BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE HIGH C
CRYSTAL SHOPPING CENTER (SEE ALSO TARGET T-
5105872367 3, VP7300) BASS LAKE ROAD & WEST BROADWAY CRYSTAL HIGH C
5106034480 PRECISION PLATING, INC. #2 230 GIRARD AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5106114323 ROBBINSDALE MALL - MONTGOMERY WARDS #2 |3545 WEST BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE HIGH C, D1, D2
5106464634 BLOCK E #2 601 1ST AVENUE NORTH, SUITE 600 MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2

Sites within construction limits are highlighted
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5106635104 ROBBINSDALE - DRY CLEANER 3559 FRANCE AVENUE NORTH ROBBINSDALE HIGH C, D1, D2
5106851915 SOUTH HALIFAX PARK 3101 HALIFAX AVENUE NORTH ROBBINSDALE HIGH C, D1, D2
5106851926 RIPLEY GARDENS 300 QUEEN AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5106851928 FRUEN GRAIN ELEVATOR 301 NORTH THOMAS AVENUE MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5106851931 CRYSTAL RETAIL STRIP MALL 6518 56TH AVENUE NORTH CRYSTAL HIGH C
5106914924 TIN ALLEY GRILL 6830 BASS LAKE ROAD CRYSTAL HIGH C
5107469516 HCRRA - BROOKLYN PARK 7000-7016 63RD AVENUE NORTH BROOKLYN PARK HIGH C
5107616183 PACIFIC BLOCK 200-206, 218 WASHINGTON AVE N, 219 THIR MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5107970286 NEAR NORTHSIDE DEVELOPMENT 1001 WASHINGTON AVENUE N MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5108762186 825 GLENWOOD AVENUE 825 GLENWOOD AVENUE MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5108762187 FORD CENTRE 420 NORTH FIFTH STREET MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5109604806 J.F. HOLDING 5167-5207 DOUGLAS DRIVE N. CRYSTAL HIGH C
5109604865 8TH & WASHBURN GARDEN SITE 801-913 WASHBURN AVE NORTH AND MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5110144974 BOXLEITNER PLACE 165 GLENWOOD AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5110144980 THIRD NORTH 800 NORTH THIRD STREET MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5111698240 DOCK STREET APARTMENTS 333 WASHINGTON AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
uU000884647 CRYSTAL LAKE HEALTH CARE CENTER 3815 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE HIGH C,D1
1008173273 WARDEN OIL REMEDIAL EXCAVATION 187 HUMBOLT AVE N MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5102968794 DOC'S AUTO SALVAGE (SF) 519 10TH AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5105588321 UNION SCRAP IRON AND METAL COMPANY 1608 WASHINGTON AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5105804508 UNION SCRAP IRON & METAL CO-SHAFER PLANT |129 PLYMOUTH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5106495461 AA BATTERY CO 1410 N 2ND ST MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5106634671 BASSETT CREEK IRVING AVENUE DUMP 1ST AND IRVING AVENUES MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5106784394 MINNEGASCO OU-2 GROUNDWATER 1406 WEST RIVER PARKWAY MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5106851932 CHEMICAL MARKETING CORPORATION 180 HUMBOLDT AVE N MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1, D2
5103813519 BROOKLYN PARK OIL CO. 7716 LAKELAND AVENUE BROOKLYN PARK HIGH A B
U000885534 JOYNERS INC 7801 XYLON AVE N BROOKLYN PARK HIGH A
5101200163 LAKELAND AVENUE DUMP 7900 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK HIGH A B
5101283399 LUSTRASILK 7316 ASPEN LN BROOKLYN PARK HIGH A
5107469527 SOLIDIFICATION, INC. 7233 WINNETKA AVENUE NORTH BROOKLYN PARK HIGH A B,C
5102411774 PLYMOUTH AVENUE APARTMENTS SEE LOCATION DESCRIPTION MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D2
5103813734 WASHBURN CROSBY MILLING COMPLEX 701 SOUTH 1ST STREET MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D2
5104227832 PENN-LOWRY REDEVELOPMENT 3102-3126 PENN AVE N, 2125-2143 A MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D2
5104240456 PENN-LOWRY REDEVELOPMENT 3102-3126 PENN AVE. N., 2125-2143 LOWRY MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D2
5106464676 BRYN MAWR SITE 21-45 VINCENT AVE S, 23 & 27 WASHBURN AV MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D1
5108078668 LOWELL CURVE 2343 LOGAN AVE MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D2
5108939090 NORTHSIDE SHOPPING CENTER 2001-2013 PLYMOUTH AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D2
5108078698 PLYMOUTH AVENUE REDEVELOPMENT SEE LOCATION DESCRIPTION MINNEAPOLIS HIGH D2
5110817139 ROBIN CENTER SHOPPING CENTER #2 4040-4152 LAKELAND AVENUE NORTH ROBBINSDALE HIGH C,D1
5110436982 MNDOT HIAWATHA LRT HERC SEE LOCATION DESCRIPTION MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5110442914 THIRD NORTH 800 N 3RD ST MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5110595973 SENIOR HOUSING AND COMMUNITY CENTER SE QUAD OF 4TH AND DUPONT MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5108078696 WUOLLET BAKERY 4609-41-1/2 AVENUE NORTH ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM C,D1
U000885389 BROADWAY SERVICE CENTER 7100 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM A B,C
5102411765 NSP - ALDRICH SUBSTATION 825 CURRIE AVEW MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
U003851233 CRYSTAL SERVICE CENTER 14190 5421 LAKESIDE AVE N CRYSTAL MEDIUM C
5106548872 PARCEL #73-44050 7008 63RD AVE N BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM C




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
5106551487 JOHNSONS MOBIL 4100 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM C,D1
5101281503 FINA 4180 LAKELAND AVE N ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM C
5105892272 FORMER ROBINSDALE FARM AND GARDEN 4125 RAILROAD AVE ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM C
5105892452 SUMNER LIBRARY 611 EMERSON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5106032496 PARK PLAZA APARTMENTS 527 HUMBOLDT AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5106348264 FRANKLIN NATIONAL BANK 525 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5106548241 VACANT LOT 324 & 326 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5106548330 CRYSTAL AIRPORT-EQUIPMENT BUILDING HIGHWAY 81 & BASS LAKE RD CRYSTAL MEDIUM C
5106549504 WINDSOR COURT APARTMENTS 3737 HUBBARD N BLDG 4036 ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM C, D1, D2
5106549883 LOUISIANA VILLA APARTMENTS 6281 LOUISIANA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM C
5106550069 CITY OF ROBBINSDALE STREET SCAPE 4150 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM C,D1
5106550842 CEDARBROOK APARTMENTS 7000 62ND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM C
5106551313 SEED ACADEMY 1300 OLSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5106551874 CITY GARAGE OF ROBBINSDALE TOLEDO AVE & 451 2ND AVE N ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM C
5106814958 FORMER GRAIN ELEVATOR 303 THOMAS AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
$107557373 ST PAUL DEVELOPMENT CORP PROPERTY 618 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5107731125 QWEST COMMUNICATIONS 4700 WELCOME AVE N CRYSTAL MEDIUM C
5110697526 FORMER CITY OF ROBBINSDALE SHOP 45TH 1/2 AVENUE N & TOLEDO AVENUE N ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM C
5111411178 PRECISION ASSOCIATES INC 740 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
U000273794 BP GAS STATION 4205 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM C
U000273823 SIPES SHELL STATION 4200 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM C
U000727949 CRYSTAL WAREHOUSE 7016 63RD AVE N BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM C
U000885036 MINNEAPOLIS CITY OF EQUIP SERV 661 5TH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
U000885430 FORMER G & G MART 4101 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM C,D1
U000885622 AMOCO SS #8828 6300 LAKELAND AVE BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM C
U001322487 HOLIDAY STATIONSTORE #50 5521 LAKELAND CRYSTAL MEDIUM C
U001969004 NORTHWEST AUTOMATIC PRODUCTS INC 501 ROYALSTON AVE MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
U003851258 CITY OF ROBBINSDALE SHOP (1989) 4601 TOLEDO AVE N ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM C
U003852287 FORMERLY BILLS ECONOMY GLASS 5351 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL MEDIUM C
U003852788 HOLIDAY #300 5410 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL MEDIUM C
U003907070 OCTOPUS CAR WASH 5301 DOUGLAS DR CRYSTAL MEDIUM C
U003907194 FORMER ROBBINSDALE OIL COMPANY 4082 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM C,D1
U003912269 RAPID OIL 5602 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL MEDIUM C
U003912288 KENNEDY TRANSMISSION 6400 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM C
U003912331 NORTHSIDE DEMOLITON PROJECT 631 BRYANT AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5108412142 ENGLESON PROPERTY 825 GLENNWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5110592571 BROADWAY SERVICE CENTER 7100 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM A B,C
U000884393 SA #4392 2618 LOWRY AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
5102646929 CS MCCROSSAN INC 7865 JEFFERSON HIGHWAY MAPLE GROVE MEDIUM A
5103461703 MINNEAPOLIS SCHOOLS WILLMAR 1615 QUEEN AVEN MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
5105062986 WEST BROADWAY HANDY STOP 2600 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
5105710510 FORMER BRANDON CONOCO 2600 PENN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
5106546974 FORMER PENN & PLYMOUTH STATION 2201 PLYMOUTH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
5106549733 PILOT CITY 1350 PENN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
5106551177 DELISIS RESTAURANT 2119 BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
5109512592 MIDAS MUFFLER - W BROADWAY 2420 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
U000888184 TOTAL PETROLEUM STATION #2414 2601 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
U002257022 NORTH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL MRI BUILDING 3401 OAKDALE ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM D2




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
U003864844 FORMER GAS STATION 2527 PENN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
U003907203 RAPID OIL CHANGE 2633 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
U004140505 JOHNS SUPERETTE 2606 PENN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
U000885618 AMOCO SS #8578 7032 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM A B,C
U000885653 HENNEPIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE/NORTH CAMPUS |9000 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM A
U000882535 SUPERAMERICA 4294 7601 JOLLY LN BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM A B
5106410797 PLYMOUTH CHRISTIAN YOUTH CENTER 2021 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
5106551398 SOLIDIFICATION INC 7233 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM A B,C
1009310338 FEIST BLANCHARD 1131,1207, & 1215 2ND AVENUE MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
1009310340 SPECIAL SCHOOL DISTRICT #1 1001 2ND AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
36 CEDAR LAKE ROAD NORTH DUPONT AVENUE
1009310410 CP RAIL ROAD TRACKS NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
FREMONT AVENUE NORTH SECOND AVENUE
1009310455 FREMONT AVENUE CORRIDOR/BASSETT CREEK NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
GEIST-BLANCHARD WAREHOUSE CO/IMPORT
1009310458 ENGINE PARTS 1131,1207,1215 SECOND AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
1138 GLENWOOD AVENUE NORTH 300 FREMONT
1009310459 GLENDALE SEVENTH DAY ADVENTIST CHURCH AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
1009310471 HAMAA 1209 GLENWOOD AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
1009310489 KDS, INC 241 FREMONT AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
MANDILE FRUIT COMPANY AND PACKAGING 260 FREMONT AVENUE NORTH 1145 GLENWOOD
1009310514 CONCEPTS, INC. AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
MINNEAPOLIS BUILDERS EXCHANGE AND HMONG
1009310530 AMERICAN P 1121/1123 GLENWOOD AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
MINNEAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF
1009310531 EDUCATION 1001 SECOND AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
1009310542 NORTHWESTERN TIRE AND AUTO COMPANY 1200 GLENWOOD AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
210,214 HUMBOLDT AVENUE NORTH 1129, 1221
1009310595 SCRAP METAL PROCESSORS, INC SECOND AVENUE NORT MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
1009310620 TIMERLAND LUMBER COMPANY, INC 250 FREMONT AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
1009806422 EMPLOYMENT ACTION CENTER 3204 PENN AVENUE MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
1009806430 NORTHERN STATES POWER/XCEL ENERGY 101 FREMONT AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
1009806433 RISING STAR FOODS 1312 GLENWOOD AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
1009828899 PLYMOUTH AVENUE PROPERTIES - LOGAN SITE 1800 - 1822 PLYMOUTH AVENUE MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
1009828901 SOUTH HALIFAX PARK SOUTH HALIFAX AVENUE AND 31 1/2 STREET ROBBINSDALE MEDIUM C, D1, D2
1010416368 ORIENTAL GROCERY 3201 PENN AVENUE MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
1012172878 2309 PLYMOUTH 2309 PLYMOUTH AVE. NORTH MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
1012172901 727 5TH STREET 727 5TH STREET MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5105011009 FORMER QUEEN CARE CENTER 300 QUEEN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5106547913 PREVIOUS SERVICE STATION 1822 PLYMOUTH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
MINNEAPOLIS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
5106550735 AGENCY 631 BRYANT AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5106551288 PENN AVE TEXACO 315 PENN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5106551974 SUPER VALU 2426 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
5106814928 RUSTYS TIRE & RIMS 2300 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CiTY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
5109579293 FORMER PETRO STOP AND VALVOLINE RAPID OIL |2601 AND 2633 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D2
5110127696 THIRD NORTH 800 3RD STN MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
U000727745 RAPID PARK 301 N5THST MINNEAPOLIS MEDIUM D1, D2
5105568118 AMOCO PIPELINE - WINNETKA 9400 WINNETKA BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM B
5105710604 AMOCO PIPELINE - WINNETKA 9400 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM B
5106464661 MODERN MFG. PARCEL - 610 9430 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM B
U003912941 FORMER MOBIL SITE 8479 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK MEDIUM B
OAKDALE OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY -
5110220547 ROBBINSDALE 3366 OAKDALE AVE N STE 450 ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
5107962634 CS MCCROSSAN CONSTRUCTION INC 7865 JEFFERSON HWY MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5107966111 GOLDEN VALLEY WATER PUMP STA 3875 GOLDEN VALLEY RD GOLDEN VALLEY LOW D1
5109842851 COBORNS DELIVERS LLC 3440 WIPARK DR NEW HOPE LOW D1
5108072518 COMCAST OF MINNESOTA / WISCONSIN, INC 6901 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
5107957885 AGGREGATE INDUSTRIES-MAPLE GROVE RM 11000 77TH AVE N MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110697961 SEDONA HILLS APARTMENTS 6300 & 6400 27TH AVEN CRYSTAL LOW D1
1004735829 LITHO MASTERS 4124 HUBBARD AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1004736431 QUALITY COATINGS 6432 57TH AVEN CRYSTAL LOW C
1004736627 CHURCH OF THE SACRED HEART 4087 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1004736876 CRYSTAL SKYWAYS INC 5800 CRYSTAL AIRPORTRD E CRYSTAL LOW C
1004737736 AUTOWORX SERVICES INC 6260 LAKELANE AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
1004737794 K & B AUTOMOTIVE INC 3752 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
1004739783 KILLMER ELECTRIC CO 5141 LAKE AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
1004739965 PORTER CABLE/DELTA CORP 5522 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
1006808616 CARLEY FOUNDRY INC - CRYSTAL 5323 LAKELAND AVE N STE B CRYSTAL LOW C
1008172271 AUTOMEDIX/AUTO ELECTRIC CO 3800 BROADWAY AVE W ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1008881791 CHECKER AUTO PARTS 1790 6918 BASS LAKE RD CRYSTAL LOW C
1008936468 THACKERS AUTO WORLD 5272 BROADWAY W CRYSTAL LOW C
1012182152 THUNDERBIRD AVIATION INC - CRYSTAL 5800 CRYSTAL AIRPORT RD STE 14 CRYSTAL LOW C
5107734054 COLLISION MASTERS INC 5111 HANSON CT N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
5107734105 CRYSTAL COLLISION CENTER 5108 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
5108495831 AUTOMOTIVE CONCEPTS OF MINNESOTA 5160 W BROADWAY CRYSTAL LOW C
5110178447 AAMCO TRANSMISSION - MINNEAPOLIS 5231 BROADWAY AVE W MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
5110184172 BURMEISTER ELECENTERIC COMPANY 3776 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW C, D1, D2
5110184765 CARLS TIRE SERVICE 5500 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
5110185932 CHILDREN'S DENTAL SERVICE NORTH 4139 REGENT AVE N # 106 ROBBINSDALE LOW C
5110188235 CRYSTAL MEDICAL CLINIC PA 5640 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
5110194082 DUMARKS GARAGE 5240 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
5110198970 GENIE'S MAGIC CLEANERS 4112 LAKELAND AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
5110210083 KURT MANUFACTURING - AIRPORT HANGAR 5800 CRYSTAL AIRPORT RD E CRYSTAL LOW C
5110211481 LEASEWAY TRANSPORTATION CORP 7008 63RD AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
5110215359 MARKET TIRE CO 5337 EDGEWOOD AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
5110220272 NORTHWEST FAMILY PHYSICIANS 5502 W BROADWAY AVE STE 200 CRYSTAL LOW C
5110221097 OSTREM DENTAL 4600 LAKE ROAD AVE STE 101 ROBBINSDALE LOW C
5110226312 ROBBINSDALE BP AMOCO 4205 BROADWAY AVE W ROBBINSDALE LOW C
5110226313 ROBBINSDALE CLEANING CENTER 4111 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
5110229176 S & S PERFORMANCE 5141 LAKELAND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
5110426213 ALPINE DENTAL 5237 DOUGLAS DR CRYSTAL LOW C




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
5110427170 BLOCK HEAD ENGINE MACHING LLC 5140 W BROADWAY AVE STE B CRYSTAL LOW C
5110432588 HANNON & SANDLER PA 4080 W BROADWAY AVE STE 117 ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
5110432917 HERZING UNIVERSITY 5700 W BROADWAY CRYSTAL LOW C
5110433350 HOUSE - CRYSTAL - HAMPSHIRE AVE 5724 HAMPSHIRE AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
5110436721 MINNESOTA DENTAL GROUP 4125 LAKELAND AVE N STE 100 ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
5110437652 NORTH UROLOGY LTD 4080 W BROADWAY AVE STE 310 ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
5110437800 NORTHWORKS OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH 4080 W BROADWAY AVE STE 200 ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
5110438054 OMNICARE MINNESOTA 5534 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
5110443942 WASHBURN-MCREAVY GLEN HAVEN 5125 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
5110595029 HUMPHREY CANCER CENTER 3435 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
5110595606 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE 1918 4905 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
5110596304 WALGREEN'S STORE 5883 6800 BASS LAKE RD CRYSTAL LOW C
5111094072 INSTITUTE FOR ATHLETIC MEDICINE 4080 W BROADWAY AVE STE 300 ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
5111409998 ALL SEASONS CLEANERS 6924 BASS LAKE RD CRYSTAL LOW C
5111410295 CVS PHARMACY 1129 4152 LAKELAND AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C
U003933865 I1SD 281 MAINTENANCE WAREHOUSE 3760 LEE AVEN ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
1004736179 WHOLESALE COMMERCIAL PRINTING 8401 73RD AVE N STE 49 BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1004737801 LAMOTT ENTERPRISES 7308 ASPEN LN N STE 118 BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1005443789 HIGH-MARK SYSTEMS INC 7308 ASPEN LN N STE 110 BROOKLYN PARK LOw A
1005888673 ANCHOR BLOCK CO - BROOKLYN PARK 8201 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1007103703 EXHIBIT GROUP 7624 BOONE AVE N STE 100 BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1008171993 PROEX PHOTO 1521 7645 JOLLY LN BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1011921591 RUAN TRANSPORT - BROOKLYN PARK 7101 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
1012181915 SOUTH LAKE PEDIATRICS - MAPLE GROVE 12000 ELM CREEK BLVD N STE 250 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5101283438 SUPERAMERICA 4294 7601 JOLLY LN BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5106815023 BROOKLYN PARK RECYCLING CTR & TRANSFER 8100 JEFFERSON HWY N STE HHW BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5107727295 ATLAS COLD STORAGE 7130 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
5107734437 HENNEPIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE - BROOKLYN PK  |9000 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5107962064 COMMERCIAL ASPHALT CO (901) 77TH AVE N & ZACHARY LN MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5107963821 EGAN COMPANIES 7625 BOONE AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5107964447 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP-AELA 7555 MERIDIAN CIRCLE MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5107970832 MENARDS 7800 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5107972879 OASIS MARKET 8080 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5107975953 SATURN OF BROOKLYN PARK 7911 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5108495609 MEDTRONIC PERFUSION SYSTEMS 7611 NORTHLAND DR N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5108495642 MANHEIM - MINNEAPOLIS AUTO AUCTION 8001 JEFFERSON HIGHWAY MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5108495774 MORRIE'S BODYWORKS - BROOKLYN PARK 8088 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5108495791 BROOKLYN PARK IMPORTS 7910 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5108495816 MORRIE'S BROOKLYN PARK BODYWORKS 7800 JOLLY LN N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5108496971 COMMERCIAL ASPHALT CO - PLANT 944 10000 81ST AVE N MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5109686270 BRIAN'S MOVING & STORAGE 7308 ASPEN LN N STE 159 BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5110179825 AMES CONSTRUCTION - COLLINE PIT COUNTY ROAD 109 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110182735 BOMBAY FILMS 6900 WINNETKA CIR BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
5110188418 CUB FOODS - BROOKLYN PARK 7555 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5110196409 DONCASTERS GEAR PRODUCTS 7204 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
5110199887 GLS COMPANIES - BROOKLYN PARK 6845 WINNETKA CIR BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
5110206292 JLROSEWOOD 7700 68TH AVE N STE 15 BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
5110217363 MIDWEST INDUSTRIAL BATTERY INC 7800 XYLON AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5110217961 MINNEAPOLIS AUTO AUCTION 8071 JEFFERSON HIGHWAY MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110219377 NETWORK SYSTEMS CORP 7600 BOONE AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5110231569 SILENT KNIGHT 7550 MERIDIAN CIR N STE 100 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110239043 WAL-MART STOR #1864-08, BROOKLYN PARK 8000 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5110241185 WILSONS SUEDE & LEATHER 7401 BOONE AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5110426002 AFFILIATED OTOLARYNGOLOGISTS 12000 ELM CREEK BLVD N STE L20 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110426160 ALLERGY & ASTHMA CARE PA 12000 ELM CREEK BLVD N STE 200 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110426429 ARBOR LAKES DENTAL 12000 ELM CREEK BLVD N STE 230 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110426541 ASSOCIATED ORAL & MAXILLOFACIAL SURGEONS [12000 ELM CREEK BLVD N STE 235 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110426730 BANFIELD PET HOSPITAL - MAPLE GROVE 11200 FOUNTAINS DR N MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110427784 CAMDEN PHYSICIANS MAPLE GROVE 12000 ELM CREEK BLVD N STE 130 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110430832 ENDODONTIC PROFESSIONALS - MAPLE GROVE 12000 ELM CREEK BLVD N STE 240 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110434686 KINDERSLEY TRANSPORT 7211 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
5110434900 LABELLE PERIODONTICS 12000 ELM CREEK BLVD N STE 320 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110436006 MAPLE GROVE FAMILY DENTAL CLINIC 12000 ELM CREEK BLVD N STE 220 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110436541 MIDWEST CENTER FOR REPRO HEALTH 12000 ELM CREEK BLVD N STE 350 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110437777 NORTHWEST EYE 12000 ELM CREEK BLVD N STE 100 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5110438256 PARAGON MACHINERY CORP 7308 ASPEN LN N STE 157 BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5110442195 STRAWBERRY COMMONS 7298 72ND LN N BROOKLYN PARK LOW AB,C
5110442999 TIMBERLAND NORTH V 7600 BOONE AVE N STE 16 BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5110595510 MOCON INC 7500 MENDELSSOHN AVE N STE 110 MINNEAPOLIS LOW A
5111094068 INSTITUTE FOR ATHLETIC MEDICINE - ELM CREEK  |12000 ELM CREEK BLVD N STE 120 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5111273246 JARED THE GALLERIA OF JEWELRY - MAPLE GROVE [11905 ELM CREEK BLVD N MAPLE GROVE LOW A
5111410203 CIMA LABS INC 7325 ASPEN LN N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1004735967 RICH SILHA PRO BLACK & WHITE 420 5TH ST N STE 940 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004736663 ART HOUSE SCREEN & GRAPHICS 600 WASHINGTON AVE N STE 101-B MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004736812 IN HOUSE PRODUCTIONS 800 WASHINGTON AVE N STE 317 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004737383 BICYCLE FACTORY INC THE 718 WASHINGTON AVE N STE 404 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004738346 MINNEAPOLIS CITY OF EQUIPMENT SERVICES 661 5TH AVE N STEA MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004738825 HENNEPIN COUNTY TAX FORFEIT LAND 580 8TH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004739762 MPRB THEODORE WIRTH GOLF COURSE 1301 THEODORE WIRTH PKWY GOLDEN VALLEY LOW D1
1004739979 PROCOLOR ON DEMAND PRINTING 415 ROYALSTON AVE N STE B MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1005400085 GLEN HAVEN MEMORIAL GARDENS 5100 DOUGLAS DR N CRYSTAL LOW C
1005886427 BENADA ALUMINUM OF MINNESOTA 415 ROYALSTON AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1005887997 MINNEAPOLIS POLICE 4TH PRECINCT 1925 PLYMOUTH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1005888415 TUBS INC 705 5TH STN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1006808818 FURNITURE ASSOCIATES INC 701 N 3RD ST STE 107 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1007737211 NORTHERN AUTO PARTS - 811 5TH ST 8115THSTN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1008171512 WIRTH PARK BEACH RENOVATION 3200 GLENWOOD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1
1008881381 BASSETT CREEK 901 3RD STN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1008938524 METRO TRANSIT OSC BUILDING 7257THSTN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1010012602 GRAVES 601 HOTEL 601 1ST AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1010439509 MINNEAPOLIS CITY OF CPED - 2ND AVE 1221 2ND AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
5100057584 HOLIDAY COMPANIES INC 601 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5102645378 METROPOLITAN TRANSIT COMMISSION 570 6TH AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5103461560 CRYSTAL GALLERY DEVELOPERS 5510 5590 W BROADWAY CRYSTAL LOW C
5105244983 HENNEPIN COUNTY REGIONAL RR AUTHORITY BP |7016 63RD AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
5106461305 JIFFY LUBE - CRYSTAL 5273 W BROADWAY CRYSTAL LOW C
5106551591 FORMER PALMERS AUTO 600 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5106551879 JASMINES SWIFT 6113 W BROADWAY NEW HOPE LOW C
5106552149 PUMP-N-MUNCH 3601 NOBLE AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
5107727450 BETHUNE SCHOOL - SSD #1 919 EMERSON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107730645 HENNEPIN COUNTY HHW 1500 JAMES AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5107731539 1000 HUMBOLDT AVE 1000 HUMBOLDT AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107734033 CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS TRAFFIC MAINTENANCE 300 BORDER AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107957682 AAMCO TRANSMISSIONS 5231 W BROADWAY CRYSTAL LOW C
5107957915 AIR HYDRAULIC SYSTEMS 1120 GLENWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107958156 AMES & FISCHER CO LLP Il 800 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107959987 BROOKLYN PARK AUTO ELECTRIC 4033 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
5107960625 CARX AUTO SERVICE 4044 LAKELAND AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
5107961641 CURRIE CONSTRUCTION SITE 121 GLENWOOD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107961663 MINNEAPOLIS CITY OF EQUIPMENT DIV 1200 CURRIE AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107962036 COLONIAL WAREHOUSE BUILDING 212 3RD AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107962094 COMMUNITY HOSPITAL LINEN SERVICE 201 ROYALSTON AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107962615 CRYSTAL PIERZ MARINE 5712 LAKELAND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
5107962800 DALTON GEAR CO 212 COLFAX AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107965479 BLUMBERG COMMUNICATIONS INC 525 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107967702 IMPORTED CAR SERVICE CORP. 201 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107967954 IWS WAREHOUSE 618 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107968800 KILLMER ELECTRIC CO INC 5141 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
5107970069 LOWER ST. ANTHONY FALLS LD 20TH AVE S & MISSISSIPPI RIVER MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107970946 METZ BAKING CO 5518 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
5107971018 MIDLAND SQUARE OFFICE BUILDING 3312ND AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107972047 MUFFLER CLINIC OF CRYSTAL INC 5531 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
5107972527 NORTHWESTERN TIRE CO INC 1200 GLENWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107976551 SKIPS AUTO REPAIRING 5345 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
5108235973 NATIONAL PURITY LLC 434 LAKESIDE AVE W MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5108495617 COOPERATIVE PRINTING 1225 N 7TH ST SE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5108495652 DAKOTA GROWERS PASTA CO - 4TH ST 710N 4TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5108495667 WEATHER-RITE LLC - MINNEAPOLIS 616 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5108495681 SARGE'S AUTO BODY & GLASS 6705 63RD AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
5108495814 QWEST COMMUNICATIONS - MINNEAPOLIS POP  |422 N 3RD ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5108974985 SHARING & CARING HANDS - 5TH ST 660 N 5TH AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5108976198 THOMAS AUTO BODY & COLLISION INC 5170 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
5109579806 SIPE & WERTH CAR CARE CENTER 4200 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C
5109842440 DUNMARKS 5240 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
5109842553 GERDIN DALE 3883 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
5109842654 PRAIRIE SEEDS ACADEMY 6200 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW C




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
5110181774 BENYAS AD GROUP INC 126 N 3RD ST STE 300 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110184609 CARDINAL PACKAGING INC 834 N 7TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110186561 CLARK STATION # 279 1807 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5110187203 CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER - N 3RD ST 763 N 3RD ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110198231 GARY A NEEGARD DC 3359 W BROADWAY AVE STE B ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
5110199598 GIS ELECENTERIC IMAGES 430 1ST AVE N STE 230 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110201984 HENNEPIN COUNTY 417 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110202672 HIRSCHFIELD'S WALLPAPER & PAINT 7252ND AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110202898 HOLT EQUIPMENT 1680 2ND AVE S HOPKINS LOW D1, D2
5110203592 INSTY PRINTS - MINNEAPOLIS 208 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110204132 JACOBS TRADING CO 901 N 3RD ST STE 200 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
$110210017 KRUGEN GRINDING INC 701 N 7TH ST STE 2 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110216201 MCINTOSH THOMAS DR 2512 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5110217965 MINNEAPOLIS CITY OF GEN SERVICE 1311 CURRIE AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110217966 MINNEAPOLIS CITY OF STREET DIV 121 GLENWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110218800 MPLS NORTHFIELD & SOUTHERN RWY 71 INDIANA AVE N GOLDEN VALLEY LOW D1
5110220543 OAKDALE EAR NOSE & THROAT CLINIC PA 3366 OAKDALE AVE N STE 150 ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
5110222265 PENN ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICE 2515 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5110225160 RF FERNANDEZ JR MD PD 3366 OAKDALE AVE N STE 204 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5110230520 SCHERER PRINTING CORP 740 WASHINGTON AVE N STE B MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110233642 STARK ELECENTERONICS 401 ROYALSTON AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110234644 STUDIO WEBER & ASSOCIATES INC 128 N 3RD ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110239158 WALMAN OPTICAL CO INC 801 12TH AVE N STE 2 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110241630 WYMAN PROPERTIES 400 1STAVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110425932 ACKERBERG GROUP 2119 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5110425988 ADVANCEMENTS IN DERMATOLOGY - CRYSTAL 4725 36TH AVEN CRYSTAL LOW C, D1, D2
5110426643 AVENUES FOR HOMELESS YOUTH 1708 OAK PARK AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110428750 COMMERCIAL LEGAL PRINTING CO INC 730 WASHINGTON AVE N STE B2 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110431325 FIRST AVENUE PLANT 714 N 1ST AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110431725 FORMER UNOCAL 306389 1024 S 1ST ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110435452 LITTLE EARTH PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE 2400 CEDAR AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110435513 LOGIC - MINNEAPOLIS 411 WASHINGTON AVE N STE 300 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110437416 NEW LIFE SDA CHURCH 2309 PLYMOUTH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5110437623 NORTH RADIATION THERAPY CENTER 3435 W BROADWAY STE RAD THERAPY ROBBINSDALE LOW D1
5110438046 OLSON HIGHWAY - WELLS FARGO 615 7THSTN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110438173 OUTREACH CHURCH 2054 JAMES AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5110438206 P CL CONSTRUCTION US POSTAL SERVICE JOBSITE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110439457 RESPIRATORY CONSULTANTS 3366 OAKDALE AVE N STE 605 ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
5110440023 RSI LABORATORIES 1931 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5110441012 SITE - 2022 W BROADWAY 2022 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5110442271 SUMMIT ACADEMY 935 OLSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110594502 CONCORDIA CARE CENTER 1620 OAK PARK AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110595812 ROBBINSDALE REHAB & CARE 3130 N GRIMES AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
5110595889 ROUNDYS SUPERMARKETS INC 8817 3505 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
5111094029 HEALTHPARTNERS - PARKWAY 3366 OAKDALE AVE N STE 200 ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
ATLAS ABATEMENT & CONTRACTING LLC -
5111272703 MINNEAPOLIS 1345 SHERIDAN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CiTY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
5111410322 CVS PHARMACY 7117 2426 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5111410638 HOLDEN BUILDING 607 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5111410816 KICKENNICK BUILDING 430 1STAVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5111411481 THOMAS REPROGRAPHICS INC 801 2ND AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U003379182 GOODWILL/EASTER SEALS 1021 2ND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U003852649 SHARING AND CARING HANDS 525N 7TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U004060219 DEMO SITE - 2ND AVE S 1207 2ND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U003934079 FIRST STUDENT INC 20865 7225 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW AB,C
U000881605 BP SERVICE STATION 8080 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
U003852090 GO FORIT GAS 7820 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
U003982588 MORRIE'S BROOKLYN PARK DAEWOO 8100 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
U004082387 COSTCO WHOLESALE 648 11330 FOUNTAINS DR N MAPLE GROVE LOW A
U004106419 OZARK O REILLY AUTOMOTIVE 6610 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
U004116975 FIRST STUDENT PARKING LOT 7345 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1006605658 FLO PAC CORP 918 N 3RD ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U000273058 FIRE STATION #16 1600 GLENWOOD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U000273272 COMMERCIAL BLDG 1010 LYNDALE AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U000273797 CHAMPION AUTO PARTS 6616 BASS LAKE RD CRYSTAL LOW C
U000273809 FRED C LUCAS 4181 LAKELAND AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C
U000274055 SUPERAMERICA 4375 6144 W BROADWAY AVE NEW HOPE LOW C
U000727613 MN DEPT OF TRANS PARKING RAMP 318 3RD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U000882854 MINNEAPOLIS STAR & TRIBUNE 909 N 2ND ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U000884633 PILOT CITY 1315 PENN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
U000885192 OLIVER MANOR 3116 OLIVER AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
U000885628 LAKELAND MARKET INC 4180 LAKELAND AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C
U000885671 LYNDALE APARTMENTS 800 N 5TH AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U000886799 FIRE STATION #4 1101 6THSTN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U001969067 CONCORDIA CARE CENTER 1620 OAK PARK AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U002257202 PARK PLAZA APARTMENTS 505 527 HUMBOLDT AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U002257209 PARK PLAZA APARTMENTS 1315 OLSON MEMORIAL HIGHWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U003851194 NORTH OF SIXTY FLYING 5800 AIRPORT RD CRYSTAL AIRPORT CRYSTAL LOW C
U003853198 FURNITURE STORE 4180 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C
U003907116 G & K SERVICES - LINEN DIV 621 OLSON HIGHWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U003913078 FLO PAC CORP 700 N WAHINGTON AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U003995582 TRANSIT TEAM INC 1154 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5111094033 HENNEPIN COUNTY DEPT ENVIRON SERVICES 8100 JEFFERSON HWY N STE HHW BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5108079027 COVANTA HENNEPIN RESOURCE COMPANY 505 6TH AV N. MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U003912238 LINCOLN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 2131 12THAVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1007293203 SCRAP METAL PROCESSORS 150 GIRARD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5100057514 KEN MIX 2 ROYALSTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5101284589 GREEN GIANT W 94 & 55 GOLDEN VALLEY LOW D1, D2
5101286376 VACANT LOT 512 NEWTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5101548740 UWS HUMBOLT AVE NE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5102357299 GRAPHICS & INFORMATION SYSTEMS 300 1STAVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5106348489 WEST WELD SUPPLY CO 1307 2ND AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107559216 DEMKO TRUCKING OLSON MEMORIAL HWY & BRYANT AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5109012162 CP RAIL SYSTEM 150 GIRARD AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5109055487 A.H. BENNETT PAINT SPILL 900 GLENWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
5109686821 MINNEAPOLIS PUBLIC SCHOOLS 1021 2ND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110593723 WUNDER KLINE DONOHUE 250 N FREMONT AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
G&K SERVICES MINNEAPOLIS - ABANDONMENT OF
5111317082 BATTERIE 621 OLSON MEMORIAL HWY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U000272927 TWIN CITY WHOLESALE DRUG CO 900 N 3RD ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U000885368 INTERNATIONAL MARKET SQUARE 275 MARKET ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004736083 PENSKE TRUCK LEASING - BROOKLYN PARK 7214 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
1004736279 COLD STORAGE ATLAS 7130 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1008237655 BROOKLYN PARK FACILITY 6835 WINNETKA CIR BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
5101283414 CUB FOODS 8089 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5103053986 DOUG FISCHER TRUCKING INC. 7700 68TH AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
5104823302 OLYMPIC MOVING AND STORAGE BROOKLYN BLVD & XYLON BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5106456132 PAINTED FEATHER PRECISION INC 8401 73RD AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5106458929 HENNEPIN TRANSFER 8100 JEFFERSON HIGHWAY N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5107978065 TIRES PLUS 8140 LAKELAND AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5110059815 KROLL ONTRACK - DATA CENTER IlI 8725 BROOKLYN BOULEVARD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5110436043 XCEL ENERGY - TRANSFORMER 9201 75TH AVENUE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
5107559020 BUSING TRUCKING OLSON MEMORIAL HWY & EMERSON AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000136739 CAR X 8098 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1000145692 BROADWAY RENTAL EQUIPMENT CO 6800 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
1000222766 FIRESTONE STORES 8084 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1000231290 JIFFY LUBE 8028 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1000306931 CIMA LABS 7325 ASPEN LN N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1000312824 HENNEPIN TECHNICAL COLLEGE - BROOKLYN PK  |9000 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1000313113 JOYNER'S DIECASTING & PLATING CO. 7801 XYLON AVE. N. BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1000313466 JOYNERS SILVER & ELECTROPLATING 7716 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1000325532 KORO IND INC 8208 BROOKLYN BLVD MINNEAPOLIS LOW A
1000333175 BROOKLYN PARK STANDARD 7032 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
1000368067 MCCROSSAN CS INC 7865 JEFFERSON HWY MAPLE GROVE LOW A
1000368068 CS MCCROSSAN CONSTRUCTION INC 7865 JEFFERSON HIGHWAY MAPLE GROVE LOW A
1000380186 GEAR AND BROACH INC 7204 WINNETKA AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW A B
1000396527 CLUTCH & U JOINT INC 7474 LAKELAND AVENUE NORTH BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1000436515 MIDWEST AUTO MALL SERVICE INC 8080 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1000438567 NETWORK SYSTEMS CORP 7600 BOONE AVE NORTH BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1000466633 JIFFY LUBE BROOKLYN PARK 8082 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PK LOW A B
1000627601 ACA MANAGEMENT 395 8080 BROOKLYN BOULEVARD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1000775218 MIDWEST INDUSTRIES BATTERY INC 7800 XYLON AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1000776490 CUB FOODS - BROOKLYN BLVD 8089 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1000776500 KNOX LUMBER CO 6973 W BROADWAY BROOKLYN PARK LOW AB,C
1000867117 PROEX PHOTO 1521 7645 JOLLY LN BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1000888653 NORWEST BANK BROOKLYN BLVD NA 8041 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1000910129 WAL-MART STORE 1864 8000 LAKELAND AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1000980267 FUNK ANIMAL HOSPITAL 7425 JOLLY LN BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1000988861 NORTHLAND FITNESS CENTER 7624 BOONE AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1001124183 MORRIES BROOKLYN PARK BODYWORKS 7800 JOLLY LANE BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1001127562 MEDTRONIC PERFUSION SYSTEMS 7611 NORTHLAND DRIVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1001220546 LUPIENT (JIM) COLLISION CENTER 7910 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A




ENVIRONMENTAL ID

NAME

ADDRESS

CITY

CONTAMINATION RISK

NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)

1001968554 PAINTED FEATHER PRECISION INC 8401 73RD AVE N STE 56 BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1004536569 ANCHOR BLOCK CO - WEST PLANT 8201 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1004726294 EGAN COMPANIES INC 7625 BOONE AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1004726439 FEDERAL EXPRESS CORP 7555 MERIDIAN CIR N MAPLE GROVE LOW A
1004728248 FIRST STUDENT INC 20865 7225 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1004728256 JBK CREST ENGINEERING 7316 ASPEN LN N STE 105 BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1004729170 BROADWAY SERVICE CENTER 7100 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
1004729316 UNISOURCE PACKAGING SYSTEMS INC 6600 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
1004730253 SMITH NIELSEN/SPARKS - BROOKLYN PARK 8086 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1004730283 COMMERCIAL ASPHALT CO - PLANT 4 12420 COUNTY ROAD 130 MAPLE GROVE LOW A
1004730584 MORRIE'S BODYWORKS - BROOKLYN PARK 8088 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1004731591 NOW SPORTS 7976 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1004733477 TIRES PLUS BROOKLYN PARK 17 8140 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1004733492 MNDOT MAPLE GROVE 10900 77TH AVE S MAPLE GROVE LOW A
1004734212 KNOX LUMBER CO 6973 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
1004734232 MIDAS MUFFLER & BRAKE SHOP - BROOKLYN PK  |8100 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1004734354 SATURN OF BROOKLYN PARK 7911 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
1000186672 HENNCO TAX FORFEIT WARDEN OIL 187 HUMBOLDT AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000293660 JOSLYN WOOD PRODUCTS PLANT 49TH & FRAME AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1001117847 COLOR EXPRESS CIMARRON - MPLS 800 WASHINGTON AVE N STE 124 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1010416367 MEL-O HONEY INC. 5201 DOUGLAS DRIVE CRYSTAL LOW C
1000101487 HELICOPTER FLIGHT INC 5930 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
1000114229 ABM FLEET SERVICE 7016 63RD AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
1000121670 A & L LABORATORIES INC 1001 GLENWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000122396 ACE LOCK & SAFE CO - 200 N WASHINGTON 200 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000130799 C & S RESTORATIONS 2128 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000133051 TL SYSTEMS CORP 5617 CORVALLIS AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000133053 T L SYSTEMS 5253 LAKELAND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000145695 BROADWAY RENTAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY 2101 BROADWAY AVE W MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000148373 ROYAL SALES & LEASING INC 2011 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000151293 ADVANCED MEDICAL DIAGNOSTIC CENTER 4227 GOLDEN VALLEY RD GOLDEN VALLEY LOW D1
1000157715 MIDAS MUFFLER W BROADWAY 2420 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000159891 U HAUL - OLSON MEMORIAL HWY 931 OLSON MEMORIAL HWY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000159900 U HAUL CTR 5465 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
1000161281 CRIB DIAPER SERVICE 5273 HANSON CT CRYSTAL LOW C
1000163526 ROBBINSDALE MARINE 4137 LAKELAND AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1000163527 ROBBINSDALE CLEANING CENTER 4111 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1000163529 ROBBINSDALE CITY OF 4601 TOLEDO AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C
1000163530 ROBBINSDALE OIL CO 4030 LAKELAND AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C
1000163533 ROBBINSDALE DEVELOPMENT SITE 0 ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
1000165780 COVANTA HENNEPIN ENERGY RESOURCE CO LP 505 6TH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000172138 PRECISION PLATING INCORPORATED 230 GIRARD AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000177436 BP PIPELINES - FORMER 9400 WINNETKA AVE N/OSSEO PROD BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1000178018 AAMCO TRANSMISSION 5231 WEST BROADWAY AVENUE MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000182776 FORD CENTER 420 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000186687 HIDDEN LAKES 4101 GOLDEN VALLEY RD GOLDEN VALLEY LOW D1




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
LINDERHOLM TRUCKING COMPANY
1000188112 INCORPORATED 5232 HANSON COURT MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000188647 RB DEVELOPMENTS INC 5273 W BROADWAY BLVD CRYSTAL LOW C
1000189140 HANDICABS INC 1068 N 6TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000192412 NORTHSIDE GARAGE 503 N 7TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000192469 FREDS REPAIR 508 6TH AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000192623 COLDSIDE SILKSCREENING 110 N 3RD ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000195242 SIPE AND WERTH CAR CARE CENTER 4200 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE LOW C
1000195938 CARE CLEANERS 6518 BASS LAKE RD CRYSTAL LOW C
1000203078 BLUEINK GRAPHICS INC 333 WASHINGTON AVE N STE 302 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000203172 ATEKINC 616 N FIFTH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000209477 ISD 281 MAINTENANCE WAREHOUSE 3760 LEEAVEN ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1000215045 OSTERHUS PUBLISHING CO 4500 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000216388 MODERN TOOL 5217 HANSON CT N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000217727 BROOKLYN PARK FOODS SHOP 6300 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
1000220463 THOMAS AUTO BODY & COLLISION INC 5170 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
1000221846 TIMESAVERS INC - CRYSTAL 5270 HANSON COURT CRYSTAL LOW C
1000225123 RITEWAY MOTOR PARTS INC - MPLS 115 GLENWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000225794 PROEX ONE HOUR PHOTO 5514 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
1000226662 LEEF BROS INC 212 JAMES AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000228378 JEFFERSON PARTNERS L P 105 GLENWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000230163 BAAFORD DALE 5009 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000230331 PERFORMANCE PROPELLER SERVICE 5333A LAKELAND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000230811 OSTREM DENTAL 4600 LAKE ROAD AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C
1000231286 JIFFY LUBE CRYSTAL 5273 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000232995 GARY A NEEGARD DC 3359 WEST BROADWAY AVENUE # B ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
1000234191 SARGE S AUTO BODY & GLASS 6705 63RD AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
1000234607 TWIGGS CUSTOM BLACK & WHITE 700 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000236525 LB GRAPHICS LTD 300 6TH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000249514 GENIES MAGIC CLEANERS 4112 LAKELAND AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C
1000254201 MOBIL LOCK & SAFE CO 4157 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C
1000262640 OLFISCO INC 815N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000263542 CHRISTY IMPORT CAR SERVICE 7004 63RD AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
1000272449 DR MOTOR SPORTS & CORVETTES 3308 INDIANA AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
1000275194 DIAL TRANSFER INC 3316THAVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000277057 ENGLAND PRESS INC 123 N 3RD ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000284057 WILLIAMS & WIMMER, DRS 3366 OAKDALE AVE N STE 106 ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
1000291906 BILLS GUN SHOP 4080 W BROADWAY AVE STE 019 ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1000296110 DU MARKS INC 5240 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000298369 PALMER S AUTO 600 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000298380 SOMMERS BROS 6519 DUDLEY AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
1000298921 KP MFG CO 415 ROYALSTON AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000299299 CHEMICAL MARKETING CORP OF AMERICA 180 HUMBOLDT AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000302792 THOMPSON ORRIE 2652 RUSSELL AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000302972 CARDINAL PACKAGING INC 834 N SEVENTH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000304133 PENN AVE TEXACO 315 PENN AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000304252 CASTING TECHNOLOGY INC 5323 LAKELAND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000304820 MNDOT - GLENWOOD AVE 81 GLENWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CiTY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
1000304950 PENN ELECTRIC MOTOR SERVICE 2515 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000307324 RF FERNANDEZ JR MD PA 3366 OAKDALE AVE STE 204 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000309393 G AND K SERVICES LINEN DIV 621 OLSON HWY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000309591 LANDM LEASING 7008 63RD AVE N BROOKLYN CENTER LOW C
1000311938 KIMM CO THE 428 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000311954 MINNEAPOLIS CITY OF EQUIPMENT DIVISION 1300 CURRIE AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000312217 TN TRANSPORTATION 6400 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
1000312491 MINNEGASCO 7005 63RD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000312832 HENNEPIN ENERGY RESOURCE CO 417 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000312851 HENNEPIN COUNTY 1400 W 96TH ST BLOOMINGTON LOW D1, D2
1000313119 WANNER ENGINEERING INC 1204 CHESTNUT AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000313784 MINNESOTA SPECIALTY CO 119 N 4TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000318899 JOHN'S AUTO ELECTRIC - MPLS 3301 UPTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000320628 JOHNSONS MOBIL SERVICE 4100 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1000322677 MCINTOSH DR THOMAS 2512 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000323502 GLENWOOD INGLEWOOD CO 225 THOMAS AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000323503 FRANK AND JOE MOBIL 1307 GLENWOOD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000325211 AUTOMEDIX/AUTO ELECTRIC CO 3800 BROADWAY AVE W ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1000326770 S& S PERFORMANCE 5141 LAKELAND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000326875 AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE INC AS1 5701 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
1000333181 BROOKLYN PARK SUZUKI 7900 HIGHWAY 169 BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1000333182 BROOKLYN PARK AUTOMOTIVE 7875 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1000337744 UNION SCRAP IRON & METAL CO 208-10 15TH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000337745 UNION SCRAP IRON & METAL COMPANY 1608 WASHINGTON AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000337748 UNION SCRAP IRON & METAL CO SHAFER PLT 129 PLYMOUTH AVENUE NORTH MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000341922 ESCORT SERVICE CO 2739 PENN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000342041 COLORWORX LETTERWORX 1525 GLENWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000349748 SKIP S AUTO REPAIR 5345 LAKELAND CRYSTAL LOW C
1000359670 AMERICAN DRY CLEANERS 3559 FRANCE AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
1000361914 BEAVER MACHINE & TOOL INC 5273 HANSON CT N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000363578 BUERKLE ACURA 7925 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1000370171 HEARTLAND APPAREL INC 520 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000370363 YOURTYPE CENTER 127 N 7TH ST STE 200 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000373611 DOCS AUTO SALVAGE INC 519 10THAVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000380708 LEASEWAY TRANSPORTATION LEASING CORP - C  |7008 63RD AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
1000383862 CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER CORP 735 N THIRD ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000387770 CRYSTAL AUTO SERVICE & SALES INC 5551 LAKELAND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000387776 CRYSTAL SCHWINN 6324 BASS LAKE RD CRYSTAL LOW C
1000387779 CRYSTAL MUFFLER CLINIC 5531 LAKELAND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000397923 WILTEC INDUSTRIES INC 5247 HANSON CTT CRYSTAL LOW C
1000401154 MASTER TRANSFER CO 5232 HANSON CT N STE A MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000404478 NORTH MEMORIAL OUTPATIENT CARE CENTER 3435 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
1000405795 NORTH END HARDWARE 3117 PENN AVEW MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000405996 NORTH HENNEPIN COMMUNITY COLLEGE 7411 85TH AVEN BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1000406259 NORTH MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER 3300 OAKDALE AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
1000408598 WEATHER-RITE LLC 616 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
1000408632 NORTHERN AUTO PARTS 643 5THSTN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000408678 PILGRIM CLEANERS CRYSTAL 131 WILLOW BND CRYSTAL LOW C
1000408679 COMMON CLEANERS 8463 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1000408693 NORTHERN AUTO PARTS - 811 5TH ST 8115THSTN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000409696 NORTH OF SIXTY FLYING INC 5800 CRYSTAL AIRPORT RD CRYSTAL LOW C
1000410471 NORTHWEST TRANSFER & WAREHOUSE INC 301N 7THST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000410475 NORTHWEST CONTAINER 704 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000410481 NORTHWEST AUTOMATIC PRODUCTS INC 501 ROYALSTON AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000414385 LITTLE DIRK 6718 60TH AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
1000423298 INSTY PRINTS - BROADWAY AVE 5353 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
1000423444 RUSTYS CARBURETOR SERVICE 2300 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000429530 SALVATION ARMY ADULT REHAB CENTER THE 900 N FOURTH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000430528 BEAVER MACHINE AND TOOL INC 5249 HANSON CT MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000441468 GREYHOUND GARAGE 570 6TH AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000443448 HERZOG SERVICE 2716 LOWRY AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1000452552 COLOR EXPRESS 100 N 6TH ST STE 119 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000452604 PHOTO TIME 4054 LAKELAND AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1000625490 A GENTLE DENTAL CENTER PA 4930 42ND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000625912 RKB STUDIOS 420 N FIFTH ST STE 920 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000626454 TARGET #T-3 5537 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000626974 MILWAUKEE ROAD DEPOT 300 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000627168 RITEWAY MOTOR PARTS INC 160 GLENWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000627246 CHILDRENS DENTAL SERVICE NORTH 4139 REGENT AVENUE NORTH SUITE 106 ROBBINSDALE LOW C
1000627513 COLORWORX LETTERWORX 420 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000691751 U S WEST COMMUNICATIONS 4700 WELCOME AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000692198 SHAPCO PRINTING INC 524 5THSTN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000775684 FLEXMEDICS CORP 420 N FIFTH ST STE 620 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000776569 LUINENBURG PHOTOGRAPHY 420 N 5TH ST STE 720A MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000776570 VOGEL DAN PHOTOGRAPHER 420 N 5TH STE 7208 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000776571 KYLLONEN SUE 420 N 5TH ST STE 930 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000830232 MINNEAPOLIS RADIOLOGY ASSOCIATION LTD 3366 OAKDALE AVE N STE 1604 ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
1000867021 DUFFEY PAPER 528 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000867224 INTERFACE GRAPHICS INC 420 N FIFTH ST STE 940 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000867288 DEPENDABLE COURIER 198 ALDRICH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000867332 POUCHER PRINTING 730 WASHINGTON AVE N MAIN FLR MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000867469 PROCOLORIII 420 N 5TH ST STE 200 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000867716 ABOUT FACE TYPOGRAPHERS INC 430 1ST AVE N STE 440 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000867721 BURMEISTER ELECTRIC COMPANY 3776 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1000888349 NORTHWEST INN BEST WESTERN 194& COUNTY ROAD 81 B BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
1000888643 NORWEST BANK MINNETONKA NA 5120 STATE HWY 101 MINNETONKA LOW C
1000888712 OUTDOOR INDUSTRIAL SERVICES 5147 LAKELAND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1000888718 PRINT STARS INC 524 N 5TH ST STE 109 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000909505 SHARING & CARING HANDS - 5TH ST 660 N 5TH AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000909526 WILLOWBROOK 6232 65TH AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
1000909891 TREVILLA OF ROBBINSDALE 3130 GRIMES AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW D1
1000980382 LORENTZEN DR STEVEN H 3366 OAKDALE AVE STE 304 ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
1000988939 STEWART ME 401 N 3RD ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1000988981 DRAGNET 119 N 4TH ST STE 405 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
1001026921 TOTAL PETROLEUM STATION 2414 2601 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1001027041 METRO PRODUCE 661 5TH AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1001078390 STYLE VISION 119 N 4TH ST STE 106 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1001078531 BATTERY OUTLET 624 N OLIVER AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1001112855 MINNEAPOLIS SCHOOLS LINCOLN 2131 12TH AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1001112882 MINNEAPOLIS SCHOOLS WILLMAR 1615 QUEEN AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1001196802 MORRIES BRKLYN PK HYUNDAI SUBARU 7885 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1001214659 HIDDEN LAKES DEVELOPMENT 4121 GOLDEN VALLEY RD GOLDEN VALLEY LOW D1
1001214706 MPHA CENTRAL STEAM PLANT 631 N BRYANT AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1001214760 ACROMETAL COMPANIES INC 616 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1001220304 EXCELL MODELS & PROTOTYPING INC 411 WASHINGTON AVE N STE 110 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1001220431 CHILDRENS DENTAL SERVICES 700 HUMBOLDT AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1001220453 NORTH MEMORIAL AIR CARE-CRYSTAL 5930 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
1001220548 TECHNICAL RESIN PACKAGING INC 8901 WYOMING AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1001228875 KRUGEN GRINDING INC 701N 7TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1001228925 ACE LOCK & SAFE CO 410 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1001228929 WILSONART INTERNATIONAL INC 9201 WYOMING AVE N STE 100 BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1001485398 BROADWAY E Z STOP 2600 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1001488392 INFRATECH 6248 LAKELAND AVE N STE 100 MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1001488426 CONAGRA FRUEN ELEVATOR 301 THOMAS AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1001488469 THE PUBLISHING GROUP INC 1200 N 7TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1001600768 KUNZ OIL CO PARTS PLUS 5401 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
1001968515 BIOFORCE ENVIRONMENTAL TECH INC 701N 7TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1003871943 GREYHOUND SERV GARAGE (FORMER) 505 6TH AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004536787 METROPOLITAN TRANSIT COMMISSION 570 6TH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004536995 COMELEX CORP 905 N FIFTH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004726204 JOHNS AUTO ELECTRIC INC 5215 LAKELAND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1004726259 MID STATE MANUFACTURING CORP 1115 ALDRICH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004726286 CRYSTAL AUTO PARTS 5208 HANSON CT N CRYSTAL LOW C
1004726293 COYIN ALAN L CRYSTAL DENTAL 5640 W BROADWAY AVE LOWR LEVEL CRYSTAL LOW C
1004726326 MPLS MUNICIPAL RAMP MAINTENANCE 318 2ND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004726405 HD HUNTER & ASSOCIATES INC 411 WASHINGTON AVE N STE 200 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004726408 OEXNING SILVERSMITHS 800 WASHINGTON AVE N STE 118 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004726597 BOULEVARD DENTAL 6901 78TH AVE N STE 105 BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1004726605 OZARK AUTOMOTIVE DISTRIBUTORS 6610 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
1004726682 EXCLUSIVELY YOURS INTERIOR CARE - MPLS 245 ALDRICH AVE N STE 101 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004726781 730 CREATIVE 100 N 6TH ST STE 302A MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004727025 MALONE & WESTMAN DRS 3920 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1004727172 METROPOLITAN ORAL SURGEONS - ROBBINSDALE 3366 OAKDALE AVE N STE 608 ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
1004727346 CRYSTAL NEW HOPE CHIROPRATIC 4600 LAKE ROAD AVE STE 104 ROBBINSDALE LOW C
1004727446 HENNEPIN COUNTY PILOT CITY HEALTH 1313 PENN AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1004727475 ALPINE DENTAL - MPLS 5540 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1004727515 AARCO REPAIR 2610 LOWRY AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1004727722 LUKE W BOADANOWICZ DDS & ASSOCIATES LTD ~ |2220 LOWRY AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1004727723 WHOLESALE PRINT & MAIL 524 N 5TH ST STE B MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004727728 TREBISOVSKY DAVID J DDS 2419 PENN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
1004727759 OTIENO AYIM LA DR 2126 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1004727798 MAPLE BROOK DENTAL CENTER 8421 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1004727799 TWIN CITY DENTAL 2503 LOWRY AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1004727805 DAVIS CHIROPRACTIC - CRYSTAL 5524 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
1004727928 SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO THE 4090 LAKELAND AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1004728236 LONG MOUNE AUTO SALES INC 1821 BROADWAY AVE W MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1004728240 ROBBINSDALE BP AMOCO 4205 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE LOW C
1004728243 TOWER GARAGE INC 4112 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1004728244 RACE TECHNOLOGY 5626 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
1004728246 DA NAL AUTOMATICS 5201 LAKELAND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1004728263 RED ROOSTER AUTO STORES - MACHINE SHOP 5140 W BROADWAY AVE STE A CRYSTAL LOW C
1004728431 VELOCITY EXPRESS 620 OLSON MEMORIAL HWY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004728581 HELICOPTER FLIGHT 5930 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
1004728656 UPTOWN AUTO SERVICE 53 GLENWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004728874 CRYSTAL SHAMROCK INC 6000 DOUGLAS DR N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1004728876 AM GRAPHICS 206 N 3RD ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004728958 SIGN SERVICE INC 1016 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004729166 BROADWAY COIN UP 1502 BROADWAY AVE W MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1004729305 HENNEPIN COUNTY PILOT CITY HEALTH CENTER 1349 PENN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1004729489 CRYSTAL COLLISION CENTER 5108 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
1004729978 COLLISION MASTERS INC 5111 HANSON CT N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1004730399 INFORMATION MANAGEMENT CORP 119 N 4TH ST STE 508 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004730636 HOLIDAY COMPANIES INC 601 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004730892 DEWERD THOMAS M DDS PA 3359 W BROADWAY AVE STE C ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
1004730929 JA SERVICE - 89TH AVE 7709 89TH AVEW BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1004730939 NORDVIK INDUSTRIES - BROOKLYN PARK 8225 93RD AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1004730982 CHIROCENTER ROBBINSDALE CHIROPRACTIC 4926 42ND AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C
1004731052 FAMILY DENTAL CENTERS OF MINNESOTA 3829 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW C,D1
1004731171 BUTLER SQUARE UNITED PROPERTIES 100 N 6TH ST STE 220C MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004731197 OVERLOOK INC DBA SIGN SOLUTIONS 3800 BROADWAY AVE W ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1004731275 ALL FIRE TEST INC 510 N 3RD ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004731316 RELIABLE PROPERTY SERVICE - CRYSTAL 5712 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
1004731324 VALVOLINE INSTANT OIL CHANGE INC-CRYSTAL 5602 LAKELAND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1004731329 VALVOLINE RAPID OIL CHANGE INC 2633 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1004731343 STANDARD WATER CONTROL SYSTEMS 5337 LAKELAND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1004731365 DAVID W ZEMKE DDS 3359 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
1004731377 FORMULA PROPELLER & MARINE 6336 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
1004731412 MOTO PHOTO - BROOKLYN PARK 8048 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1004731471 SIMMONS AUTO INC 501 N 7TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004731592 DOYLES LANES 5000 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1004731687 RAPIT PRINTING 209 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004731836 HANNON & SANDLER PA - ROBBINSDALE 4107 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1004732209 TARGET - T0003 5537 WEST BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
1004732250 JONES MINNESOTA DBA STRAIT STUFF 4127 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1
1004732335 JAAP BILL 507 SHERIDAN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004732462 IMPORT ENGINE PARTS 1215 2ND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
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1004732555 CRYSTAL LAKE FAMILY DENTISTRY 3925 37TH AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
1004732844 FAMILY CHIROPRACTIC HEALTH SERVICE 8445 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1004732936 SWEEN DUANE K DR 3548 NOBLE AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C, D1, D2
1004733113 MINNEAPOLIS PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY 555 GIRARD TER MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004733173 MINNEAPOLIS POLICE 4TH PRECINCT 1925 PLYMOUTH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1004733258 BROADWAY DENTAL CENTER 2500 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1004733295 MURPHY DESIGN INC 119 N 4TH ST STE 201 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004734166 MIKE MILLER MACHINE 5243 HANSON CT N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1004734225 BROOKLYN PARK AUTO TECH 4033 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1004734259 KIDSHOOTERS 420 N 5TH ST STE 945 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004734286 STARK ELECTRONICS 401 ROYALSTON AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004734507 SANDBERG PROSTHETIC SERVICES INC 1012 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004734547 BOOS DENT LAB SENTAGE CORP 801 12TH AVE N STE 2 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004734578 FRANK PETER DR DDS 4614411/2 AVEN ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1004734626 SPARKLE WASH 1000 LYNDALE AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004734637 GREAT FACES INC 1130 N 7TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004734685 WORKS 1 INC 5213 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1004734893 ALL BRITE SIGN INC 5223 LAKELAND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1004735064 ALL SAFE INC 915 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004735065 ISD 281 - COMMUNITY ED CENTER 4139 REGENT AVEN ROBBINSDALE LOW C
1004735075 BROOK WEST CHIROPRACTIC CLINIC 6800 78TH AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1004735076 BASS LAKE CHIROPRACTIC CLINIC 6000 BASS LAKE RD STE 110 CRYSTAL LOW C
1004735233 SUPERAMERICA 4052 5359 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
1004735407 TLC PRECISION WAFER TECHNOLOGY 661 5TH AVE N STE 160 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004735417 OAKDALE EAR NOSE & THROAT CLINIC 3366 OAKDALE AVE N STE 150 ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
1004735454 TWIN CITIES ORTHOPEDICS PA/NW ORTHOPEDIC [3366 OAKDALE AVE N STE 103 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1004735457 VEE CORP 420 N 5TH ST STE 350 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004735469 JOHNATHAN DENTAL 7966 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1004735545 CUB FOODS - BROADWAY AVE 7555 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1004735565 JACKS AUTO SALES 6030 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
KIDNEY SPECIALISTS OF MINNESOTA PA -
1004735584 ROBBINSDALE 4080 W BROADWAY AVE STE 134 ROBBINSDALE LOW C
1004735593 ROBBINSDALE FAMILY DENTISTRY 3943 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
1004735647 BLACK & WHITE PHOTOLAB INC 212 3RD AVE N STE 107 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004735671 NORTH CLINIC 3366 OAKDALE AVE N STE 215 ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
1004735672 ROBBINSDALE CLINIC 3819 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
OAKDALE OBSTETRICS & GYNECOLOGY -
1004735688 ROBBINSDALE 3366 OAKDALE AVE N STE 450 ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
1004735706 BOBIK DENNIS R DR 5415 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
1004735716 BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE ANIMAL HOSPITAL 2727 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1004735742 COMMONS SHENEHON PROP | 8479 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1004735774 FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION 5800 CRYSTAL AIRPORT RD STE C MINNEAPOLIS LOW C
1004735778 NORTH RADIATION THERAPY 3366 OAKDALE AVE N LOWR LEVEL ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
1004735823 CW INC COLONIAL WAREHOUSE 212 3RD AVE N STE 478 MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1004737304 WILSON GRIAK INC 227 COLFAX AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
1005271737 CRYSTAL SHAMROCK INC 6000 DOUGLAS DR N CRYSTAL LOW C
5101285614 GLACIER PARK CO 401N 7TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
5103461921 ABANDONED BUILDING 1206 CURRIE AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5103701959 WYMAN BUILDING 1105THSTN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5104739176 ORANGE RESIDENCE 1121 UPTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5104739181 CARLS TIRE AND AUTO 5500 W BROADWAY CRYSTAL LOW C
5104821611 DESIGNERS GUILD BUILDING 401 3RD STN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5104821763 CORPORATE EXPRESS 620 OLSON MEMORIAL HWY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5105467430 FREE SPIRIT PUBLISHING 217 5TH AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5105512539 13735 BURGER KING 2220 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5105512567 COLE RESIDENCE 7308 63RD AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
5105512771 MCDASITENO 3 1601 GLENWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5105512772 MCDA SITE NO 4 1256 PENN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5105892323 NORTHSIDE REDEVELOPMENT SITE LYNDALE PLACE & 9TH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5105892372 RM MICHAELS CONSTRUCTION PROPERTY 1124 IRVING AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5106546533 BASSET CREEK ADDRESS UNKNOWN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5106546854 MN DEPT OF TRANS-GARAGE (I-394) 7TH ST & GLENWOOD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5106547085 SUPERAMERICA 4375 6144 W BROADWAY AVE NEW HOPE LOW C
5106548469 FINE LINE MUSIC CAFE 318 1STAVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5106548685 TERRACE THEATER 3508 FRANCE AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
5106549284 MONTGOMERY WARDS 3535 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
5106549634 NORWEST RETAIL SERVICES 915 WASHINGTON AVE NW MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5106549851 M & M PRINTING 631 8TH AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5106550165 MN DOT -394 RIGHT OF WAY 5563 & 65 GLENWOOD AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5106550356 COLD SIDE SILK SCREENING 110 3RDSTN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5106550805 904 THRU 912 LYNDALE AVE N 904 THRU 912 LYNDALE AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5106550827 WAHL PROPERTIES 3833 & 3837 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
5106551066 COMMERCIAL BUILDING 245 2ND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5106551547 WRECKER SERVICES 188 12 GLENWOOD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5106552080 FORMER MONTGOMERY WARDS BUILDING 3545 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
5106552104 CATHOLIC CHARITIES PROPERTY 1000 CURRIE AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107466784 HERITAGE HOMES DEVELOPMENT 1101 VAN WHITE MEMORIAL BLVD MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107959954 MOBIL SERVICE STATION 6113 W BROADWAY NEW HOPE LOW C
5107964821 FORD CENTER 420 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5108073225 ABRAHAM LINCOLN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 6200 W BROADWAY BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
5108079051 CRYSTAL SKYWAYS INC 5800 CRYSTAL AIRPORT RD STE 5 CRYSTAL LOW C
5108079694 SOHO PROJECT 718 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5108475670 MINNESOTA TWINS BALLPARK 600 3RD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5108939029 FORMER GAS STATION 226 COLFAX AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5109203749 PETER REALTY 8152ND AVE S MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110060177 CARDINAL PACKAGING 830 7THSTN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5110177004 FORMER RAGSTOCK BUILDING 843 N 7TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5111411012 MNDOT PARKING RAMP B 516 2ND AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U000273071 QUEEN CARE/NURSING HOME(CLOSED) 300 QUEEN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U000273082 ENERGY CENTER-NORTH RIVER FRONT PLANT 801 2ND STN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U000273815 FORMER SERVICE STATION 3883 W BROADWAY AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
U000273827 ROBBINSDALE OIL CO 4030 LAKELAND AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
U000727560 701 BUILDING 701 N WASHINGTON MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U000884652 SUPERAMERICA #4052 5359 W BROADWAY CRYSTAL LOW C
U000885041 BRYN MAWR NURSING HOME 275 PENN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
U000885758 WATER TREATMENT PLANT #3 5115 38TH AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
U002256935 CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS EQUIP MAINT SHOP 1315 CURRIE AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U002291813 T & Y CARWASH 601 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U003851201 CAVANAUGH EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER 5400 CORVALLIS AVEN CRYSTAL LOW C
U003853086 UPTOWN AUTO REPAIR 53 GLENWOOD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U003912154 CITY OF MPLS EQUIPMENT SERVICES GARAGE 1308 CURRIE AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U003912196 PUMP & MUNCH 3601 NOBLE AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C, D1, D2
U004116990 PARKVIEW APARTMENTS 1201 12THAVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5101648574 FORMER CRYSTAL RENTALS 5264 W BROADWAY CRYSTAL LOW C
5105120844 SIPE AND GRAY OIL BULK PLANT 1 5167 DOUGLAS DR N CRYSTAL LOW C
5105120845 SIPE AND GRAY OIL BULK PLANT 2 5169 DOUGLAS DR CRYSTAL LOW C
5106547687 STEVES AUTO REPAIR 5626 W BROADWAY CRYSTAL LOW C
5106551953 OLD FREIGHTHOUSE HUMBOLDT AVE N & CURRIE AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107468960 LEVEL 3 COMMUNICATIONS 715N 2ND ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107959940 PERGAMENT COMMERCIAL BUILDING 600 WASHINGTON AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
5107962192 CONOCO MINNEAPOLIS ADDRESS UNKNOWN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U000885332 GORDON CENTER (FMLY WILLARD ELEM) 1615 QUEEN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5106115946 XCEL ENERGY 3800 OAKDALE AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
5107559810 MARTEN TRANSPORT COUNTY 81 AND W BROADWAY BROOKLYN PARK LOW D2
5106900651 PENSKE TRUCKS 7225 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B, C
5110437945 FINASERVE #963 7820 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5110593619 MASTER TRANSFER CO INC 7211 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW AB,C
U000272592 MAPLE GROVE TRUCK STATION #90987/MNDOT  |10900 77TH AVE N MAPLE GROVE LOW A
U000274591 BROOKLYN PARK AUTO MALL 8086 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
U003561688 TURNQUIST INC 6600 W BROADWAY BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B,C
U003851242 BROADWAY RENTAL EQUIPMENT 6800 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW AB,C
U003912767 JIFFY LUBE BROOKLYN PARK 8082 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5106495965 THEODORE WIRTH PARK 1300 THEODORE WIRTH PKWY N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1
5106547422 A&G ENTERPRISES 1625 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5106548191 BIG STOP 2601 KNOX AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5106548404 HENNEPIN COUNTY PROPOSED DEVELOPEMENT  |GOLDEN VALLEY RD & XERXES AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1
5106548831 MINNEAPOLIS CLINIC OF NEUROLOGY 4225 GOLDEN VALLEY RD GOLDEN VALLEY LOW D1
5106549029 SHERLEE ECKBLAD RESIDENCE 1700 JAMES AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5106549519 DAYTONS HOME STORE 570 XERXES AVE N BROOKLYN CENTER LOW D1
5106549968 NORTH HIGH SCHOOL 1600 JAMES AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5106550332 STONE RESIDENCE 2305 LEEAVEN GOLDEN VALLEY LOW D1
5106551552 FORMER GAS STATION 2201 GOLDEN VALLEY RD MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5106551844 FORMER FUNERAL HOME 2648 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5107557368 CVS PHARMACY 4132 LAKELAND AVE ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
5108494643 RESOURCE INC 3204 PENN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5108976081 AGAPE CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER 1915 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5110181744 BENSON METALS 1517 W BROADWAY AVE MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
U000273271 CLARK SERVICE STATION #279 1807 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
U000885728 AMOCO SS #2172 1604 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
U001968848 AARCO RADIATOR 2610 LOWRY AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
U002256945 BROADWAY FOOD & GAS 1905 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
U003331421 VACANT BUILDING 1517 W BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
U003853163 SHOE REPAIR 3108 PENN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
U004016754 BOBS BELTLINE PURE OIL 3555 VERA CRUZ AVE CRYSTAL LOW D1
A100026306 R & B DEVELOPMENT JIFFY LUBE 8082 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
A100026367 CS MCCROSSAN ASPHALT PLANT 7865 JEFFERSON HWY MAPLE GROVE LOW A
A100026690 MENARDS 7800 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
A100151815 BROOKLYN PARK IMPORTS 7910 LAKELAND AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
A100203196 COMMERCIAL ASPHALT CO (901) 77TH AVE N & ZACHARY LN MAPLE GROVE LOW A
A100208191 MPLS AUTO AUCTION (MECH SHOP) 8001 JEFFERSON HIGHWAY MAPLE GROVE LOW A
A100213108 AGGREGATE INDUSTRIES-RM 11000 77TH AVE N MAPLE GROVE LOW A
A100247833 BROOKDALE CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE 8188 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A
A100354639 MASTER TRANSFER CO INC 7211 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5109056055 LOWE'S OF MAPLE GROVE, MN (#2627) 11201 FOUNTAINS DRIVE N MAPLE GROVE LOW A
1005874355 TARGET CENTER 600 1ST AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
A100026365 ABM FLEET SERVICES 7016 63RD AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW C
A100100495 FORD CENTER 420 N 5TH ST MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
A100203332 R & B INVESTMENT 5273 W BROADWAY CRYSTAL LOW C
A100203700 MUFFLER CLINIC OF CRYSTAL INC 5531 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
A100208049 SKIPS AUTO REPAIRING 5345 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
A100208319 CARX AUTO SERVICE 4044 LAKELAND AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C
A100208329 BROOKLYN PARK AUTO ELECTRIC 4033 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE LOW C
A100237311 METZ BAKING CO 5518 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
A100299221 NATIONAL PURITY LLC 434 LAKESIDE AVE W MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
A100344242 NORTH SUBURBAN TOWING 5170 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
A100344244 DUNMARKS 5240 W BROADWAY AVE CRYSTAL LOW C
A100344248 CRYSTAL PIERZ MARINE 5712 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
5108667058 MINNESOTA TWINS BALLPARK 1100 3RD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1,D2
U001322432 NRG ENERGY CENTER MPLS - N RIVERFRONT 801 2ND STN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U003506097 COVANTA HENNEPIN ENERGY RESOURCE CO 505 6TH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1, D2
U003864524 KILLMER ELECTRIC CO INC 5141 LAKELAND AVE N CRYSTAL LOW C
U000273806 ELIM LUTHERAN CHURCH 3978 W BROADWAY ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
U000278558 SACRED HEART SCHOOL 4050 HUBBARD AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW C,D1
U000885088 COURAGE CENTER 3915 GOLDEN VALLEY RD GOLDEN VALLEY LOW D1
U000885216 MPRB WIRTH PICNIC BUILDING 3201 GLENWOOD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1
U000885269 ISD 281 NOBLE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 2601 NOBLE AVE N GOLDEN VALLEY LOW D1
U003852339 PILOT CITY HEALTH CENTER 1313 PENN AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
U004016845 NORTH MEMORIAL HEALTH CARE 3300 OAKDALE AVE N ROBBINSDALE LOW D2
U004123206 CHURCH OF ST. MARGARET 2323 ZENITH AVE N GOLDEN VALLEY LOW D1
1005191062 MPRB WIRTH GOLF COURSE 1300 1301 THEODORE WIRTH PKWY N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D1
A100227235 GOLDEN VALLEY WATER PUMP STA 3875 GOLDEN VALLEY RD GOLDEN VALLEY LOW D1
U000886325 FRIENDSHIP MANOR 1710 PLYMOUTH AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
5106458397 THOMAS AUDREY 1334 PEN AVEN MINNEAPOLIS LOW D2
1004737881 TARGET - T0693 7535 WEST BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
5107970114 BROOKDALE CHRYSLER JEEP DODGE 8188 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW A B
1004736242 MINUTEMAN PRESS - BROOKLYN PARK 8461 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1004736820 NORTH COUNTRY BJS BIKE 8503 WYOMING AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1004739869 MICRO-FAB INC 9020 WYOMING AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1007103671 MEDICAL ARTS PRESS 8500 WYOMING AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B




ENVIRONMENTAL ID NAME ADDRESS CITY CONTAMINATION RISK NEAREST ALIGNMENT(S)
1008944112 MODERN MANUFACTURING & ENGINEERING 9380 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
1011912022 CVRX INC 9201 W BROADWAY AVE STE 650 MINNEAPOLIS LOW B
5101283459 COMMONS SHENEHON PROP | 8479 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5105467425 O'REILLY AUTOMOTIVE 3216/1772 7940 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5105914993 BFI 9001 WYOMING AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5106457199 SAFETY KLEEN 8000 BROADWAY MINNEAPOLIS LOW B
5107971912 MORRIES BROOKLYN PARK 7885 BROOKLYN BLVD BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5108495096 LIBERTY CARTON COMPANY 6900 93RD AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5108495860 STAR EXHIBITS INC - 93RD AVE 6920 93RD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS LOW B
5108495868 TARGET OPERATIONS 7000 TARGET PKWY N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5108495894 SOUTHERN GRAPHIC SYSTEMS INC 9300 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5110186634 CLEAN AIR PRODUCTS INC 8605 WYOMING AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5110188782 D VENTURES INC DBA CLEAN N PRESS 8531 WYOMING AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5110192165 DEROSIER ENTERPRISES - BROOKLYN PARK 8621 WYOMING AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5110217749 MIKRO'S ENGINEERING 8755 WYOMING AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5110231383 SHERWIN WILLIAMS CO 3089 8471 W BROADWAY AVE BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5110238866 VISIONS 8801 WYOMING AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5110429589 CVRX INC 9201 W BROADWAY AVE STE 650 MINNEAPOLIS LOW B
5110431211 FEDEX SMARTPOST 7500 SETZLER PKWY N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5110433720 INSTITUTE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 9201 W BROADWAY AVE STE 600 BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
PLANNED PARENTHOOD MN ND SD - BROOKLYN
5110438771 PARK 6900 78TH AVE N STE 103 BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5110697462 CROWN MEDICAL CENTER - BROOKLYN PARK 7001 78TH AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
5111094034 HENNEPIN COUNTY TRANSFER STATION 8100 JEFFERSON HWY N - TRANSFER STA BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
U000280363 NORTHCROSS PROPERTY 9400 WINNETKA AVE N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
U003864661 TARGET TECHNOLOGY BACKUP 6900 TARGET PKWY N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
U004001503 HOLIDAY STATIONSTORE #336 9399 W BROADWAY N BROOKLYN PARK LOW B
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